/ x._/f\‘_/‘\_/\\_./ ‘.._../\.4, .

AMERICA S FIRST MDTORCYCLE




INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

Pre-Delivery Inspection Reference . . .. ... ...o.oiiiiiiiiiiiiins, page Al
Tndian Chief Spectieations’ v e s i o vins oo sin s vl s e DUEPEAD
Primary Service (500 mile) .o cvvvvenmnmeni vananannseane seneng page |
Renewal:BEpvice .. oo veiisisis s esiaminii iasmniaes fastueliieg page 39
Maintenance-Procedures Level II . ... .. ..oy, page 51
Garburetob Bebuildi oo cns v honaiaini wetinswnnmrion ssmmiam s page 53
Clutch Disk Inspection and Replacement . ...................., page 58
Blecrrical Bronbleshooting:: wava s s ana s Juavamon i i page 61
Evaporative Emissions System . o s ven « eis smiis v s s meid v vy page 64

Rear Wheel Removal & Installation ......... . ccoviinniann ., page 66
Rocker Box Gasket Replacement .. ....oooo iy page 67
Statrer Removal 8z Installation oo cuvn svvueiie s smms o st 2 page 70

e Wheel Bearing End Play Check & Adjustment . .........0000000, page 73

10/ 1/00



107 1/00

INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

PRE-DELIVERY REFERENCE

P.D.l. REFERENCE

(PRE-DELIVERY INSPECTION)

The BD.I. checklist contained within the Sales & Warranty Registration form must be completed prior to delivery
of the motorcycle to the customer. The items on the checklist must be rested and/or reviewed in accordance with the
Indian Motorcycle-appraved methads and procedures using specialized equipment. After each item has been inspected
and found to be in proper order, place a check mark next to the item. After the motorcycle has been thoroughly
checked and road-tested, the delivering dealer and test rider must sign and dare the form. Upon delivery of the motor-
cycle, the customer should sign and date the form.

Paint = Check condltion. . SRR SHE SGERENNR 3G VN PR im0 visual check
Clirome = CHecl coMTEIBR srisiramm i s S s iR s Sy i e st visual check
Fires = AGJUSTTO DOITECE PEORSIIIE. | 1ius winieorin s Hass o wim o 550000 0 88T 04 m e ag page 25
Front Axle — Inspect nuts for proper tightness. ............cooiiiiiiaiiiiiy, page 32
Steering Head Bearings — Check for smooth movement and adjust as required .............. page 30
Alignment — Check and adjustas required. ........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii page 10
Rear Fork Pivot Bolts — Check for proper tightness. ............ ... ... ... ..., page 33
Rear Shock Absorbers — Adjust for rider weight and secure. .............. ... ..., page 28
Rear Sprocket — Check fasteners for proper tightness. . . ......................... page33
Rear Drive Belt — Check and adjustasrequired. . ........... ... ... ooty peage 10
Primary Belt - I.nspect condition and check positioning. ........ ... .. o000, page 7
Brake Rotors — Check fasteners for proper tighmess. . .....oovvvvniinnnnenn.. page 32
Brake Calipers — Check mounting bolctorque. . ......... ... ... ... .. ... ... page 32
Brake Lines — Jris et o Todle: m s it v et oot Ea aienins ivoacy. 4784 o i 0 miaralwi ol s page 16
Brake Fluid — Check master cylinder levels and adjustas required. ................., page 15
Front Brake Lever — Check operation and return position. .......vvievvnrerennsnns page 20
Rear Brake Pedal — Check operation, position and adjust as required. .. ....... ..., page 14
Engine Oil — Check level and adjustas required. .......ooovoiiiiiiiiiiiieiiinnn, page 3
Oil Filter — Check mounting position and inspect forleaks. ........................ page 3
Gl Einen = Tnsperiiar leala. o o e L e e e R I L e page 16
Transmission Qil — Check level and adjust as required. ......... ... .. ... ... .. .. page 5
Clutch — Check hand lever position and inspect control cable. ... .............. ..., page 18
Throttle — Check control grip return and inspect control cable. . .. ................., page 18
Earichner — Check operation and adjustas required. ...............oiiiiinnn.y, page 22



PRE-DELIVERY REFERENCE

Engine Idle Speed — Check and adjustasrequired. ....................... .. ... page 22
Fuel Valve (Petlock) — Check operation and inspect for leaks, ... ................... page 23
Fuel Lines'and Fittings - Inspectfor leales, " 1000 00000 D cu e i oo page 23
Spark Plugs — Inspect and set to proper gapand torque. . ........................ page A3
Ignition Timing — Check and adjustas required. . .....oicviviniviiiivininn i, page 34
Exhaust System — Check all fasteners for proper tightness. ........................ page 33
Evaporative Emission Control System — Inspect hose connections and routing

(Galiftrnia only] v iisimmeias wimwdn s e s page 64
Battery — Charge battery, check solution level and inspect connections. . ............. page 26

Electrical Components — Check operation of: headligh, railight, brake light, turn signals,
hazard 4-way flasher, indicator lights, horn, speedometer light,

engine starter switch and engine stop switch. . ............., page 27
Wiring — Checle condition and fouting. «ouimvus: viin v vy diviie v sa e s visual check
Kickstand — Test under weight of motoreycle and check return action . ............. visual check
Handlebars — Adjust position and secure bolts to proper tightness . .. ................ page 32
Fenders — Check mounting bolts for proper tightness. ......................... page 32-33 .
Seat — Check mounting bolts for proper tightness. ..............................psge33
Fasteners — Check tightness of all fasteners except engine head bolts. .............. page 32-33
Engine Mounting Bolts — Check tightness and adjust as required .. ......... ... ..., page 33

Road Test — Check mororcycle handling and operation of speedometer, brakes, clucch,
I AR A TIANSIAISEION, v oo ot s e s e e i i s B page 35

After Road Test — Check oil level. Inspect for fuel, oil and brake fluid leaks. Fill fuel tank,
Clean and polish motorcycle,

Delivery — Explain operation of all controls and break-in procedure,

Owner’s Manual — Explain contents and provide information on rider safery training.

INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

101100



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Indian Chief Specifications

Fluid Requirements
Engine 0il:
20w-50
3.0 quarts with new filter / 2.8 liters with new filter

Fork Fluid:
30 weight
Wet — 11.5 U.S. ounces / 340cc
Dry - 12.5 U.S. ounces / 370cc

Transmission:
80-90 weight
20-24 U.S. ounces / 670-720cc

Fuel: Unleaded gasoline, 91 octane or higher
Brake Fluid: D.O.T. &

Battery: Distilled water

Tires & Wheels

Tires:
Front, Firestone VT-01F 130-90-16 67H
Rear, Firestone VT-01R 130-90-16 73H

Tire pressure:
Front: 36 p.s.i. 2.5 kg/em?
Rear: 40 p.s.i. 2.8 kg/cm?

Never exceed the pressure stated on the tire
sidewall which is 41 P.S.1.

Pressures are for original equipment tires. See your
dealer or tire manufacture for non-0.E.M. tires.

Inner tube: 5.00/5.10™-16
Wheels: 3.5" x 16", 60 spoke
Wheel hearing free play: .003™-.008", .076-.203mm

Brakes

Pad: EBC, FA 216FM, DMX-GG
Pad thickness, new — .205-.2157, 5.21-5.46mm

Minimum Pad thickness — .062", 1.575mm

Diameter - 11.57

Front, new thickness - .205-.210", 5.21-5.46mm
Front minimum thickness — .180% 4.57mm
Rear, new thickness — (not available at time of printing)
Rear min. thickness — (not available at time of printing)

Rotor:

1041700

SPECIFICATIONS

Engine Tune-Up Specifications

Spark plugs:
Type: Bosch Platinum WR7DP
Gap: .040% 1.01mm
Torque: 18-22 foot pounds

Ignition timing:
34° B.T.D.C. @ 2200-3300 R.P.M.
Maximum advance 35° @ 3850 R.P.M
Falling to 34° B.T.D.C. @ 4400 R.P.M

Carhuretor jetting, at sea level

California Models:

Idle RPM: 800-1000

ldle Mixture Screw: 1%-1%turns
Accelerator Pump Screw: 2-2%turns
Intermediate Jet: .0295"

Main Jet: .074"

Exhaust Discs: 6

49 State Models with Carb. Restrictor:
Idle RPM: 800-1000

Idle Mixture Screw: 1#4-1%turns
Accelerator Pump Screw: 2-2%:turns
Intermediate Jet: .0280"

Main Jet: .0667

Exhaust Discs: 6

Electrical

Battery:
1999 model; 12 volt, 20 amp, lead/acid
2000 madel: 12 volt, 20 amp, maintenance free

Rectifier/Regulator: Output, 14 volt, 32 amp

Fuel Tank Capacity

4.75 gallons U.S.
1.75 quarts of reserve

Dimensions and Weight
Bike Weight, Dry: 650 pounds, 295.5 kg
GVWR: 1080 pounds, 490 kg
Seat Height: 24"/ 610mm
Ground Clearance: 6"/ 152mm
Wheelbase: 697/ 1752mm
Overall Length: 100"/ 2540mm
Overall Width: 477/ 1194mm
Overall Height: 497/ 1245mm
Rake: 36 Degrees



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Primary Service (500 mile)

Perform the following operations for the Primary service.

Periodic maintenance of the motorcycle is important to its longevity, this is especially wrue for the

first 500 miles. Below is a check list to be performed at the 500 mile mark.

1. Change engine oil, replace oil filter and clean tappet screen . ... .......... .page3
2. Change transmission oil and clean magnetic drainplug . ... .............. page 5
3, Inspect ais filier and clean/replace Fneocssaty - . viu i swsmavon s st g page 6
Ao Tnspiect the pAmar BElE o ool T e s e s ie S ea oot b e F G page 7
5. Cheeckand adise veardeive ale: .00 oo e mo L L e e page 10
6:; Lubrication of shiftrod pivet POt . o5 o Goede il b st page 11
7. Tnspect brake pads lining for wear and discs for warpage ... ............, page 13
B ke st Bl S xS e page 15
9. Inspect oil lines and brake lines forleaks . . ... ... o.ociiiiiiiiinnans page 16
10. Throttle cables, Clutch cable inspection and lubrication ................ page 18
11. Clutch and brake lever pivot points lubrication . . ........oooviiiiiiiy, page 20
12, Chieckielimech adjMImnene i <n v i ety T o LU SRR AT e s .. page 21
13. Check and adjust carburetor & enrichener operation .................. page 22
14. Clean the petcock screen and inspect the fuel line joints for leaks ......... page 23
15. Check tire pressure-and inspecttread ., . wiowih i it s vshia iy page 25
16. Check battery electrolyte level and clean battery terminals .. ... ... ... page 26
17. Check oper:ation_of all electrical equipment and switches .. . ............ page 27
18: Checlerearshoeleabsorhem e ioh oo e ot Gala e st i vy page 28
19. Check front and rear wheel spoke tightness ... ... ..oy, page 29
20. Check front steering stem adjustment . .. . oov o v oinnoiianie ey page 30
21, Check rear pivot bolts for proper tightness .......... ... ...l page 32
23 Flerfarmatbalttorgbeaitit Lo A e e e o page 32
23, Check ipnimon BmINE i i s s fanins Gony Soyns ey page 34
55t LR ol W 1 0T Tabl ] e vl el e R e R R R )

PRIMARY SERVICE



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Change engine oil,
replace oil filter
and clean tappet screen

It is essential to keep clean, fresh oil in the engine at all
times. More frequent oil changes are necessary when:

— the motorcycle is ridden hard,

— the air temperature is very hot or very cold,

— idling for extended periods of time,

— two up riding,

— mourtain riding,

— dusty conditions.
Indian Motorcycles are supplied with 20%-50 V-Twin
Motorcycle oil in their engine. This oil is formulated for
the rigors of air cooled motorcycle engines and will pro-
vide maximum protection. Indian Motorcycle does not

rccommend the addition of mystery oils to the basic
20W-50 Motorcycle product.

Each oil manufacturer produces products chemically
designed which contain detergents, polymers and anti-wear
agents to name a few. All these chemicals are balanced to
not assault the other. Addition of such oil additives may
create an imbalance and the outcome is unknown.

Tools required:
Drain pan
Flat blade screwdriver

Qil filter wrench

Warm the oil to operating temperature.

On the lower right hand side of the oil bag is the oil drain
hose. The lower end of the drain hose is artached to a plug
welded to the frame cross-over. With a flat blade screw-
driver loosen the worm clamp art the bottom of the hose.

Place the drain pan under the hose. Remove the hose
from the plug.

When all the oil has drained from the oil bag, slip the

hose onto the frame plug and tighten the worm clamp.
Remove the oil bag filler cap.

Pour 3 quarts of 20W-50 V-Twin motorcycle oil into the
oil bag,.

Rerurn the oil bag filler cap.

Rev @, 771700

PRIMARY SERVICE

Oil filter

The oil filter is located on the front of the engine
Cra.rlkcaﬁes.

From the left side of the bike remove the oil filter using a
proper sized oil filcer wrench.

Inspect the filter seating surface of the engine. Make sure
the old filter gasket is not atrached to the engine. Clean
any dirt or debris from the seating surface and surround-
ing area.

Replace the filter with an Indian approved part (#96-022).

Apply a thin film of oil to the filter threads and to the
gasket of the new filter.

Screw the filter into the filter mount until the gasket contacts
the seating surface. Torque another 1/2-3/4 of a revolution.

Engine oil should be checked when warm and the motor-
cycle is vertical. The oil should touch the bottom of the
oil filler neck. Add oil if necessary.

Bring the oil level up to the bostom of the filler neck.




PRIMARY SERVICE

Tappet screen

Tools required:
Large flat blade screwdriver
Drag link flat blade bit socket

Torque wrench

The tappet screen provides coarse filtering of engine oil
before reaching the hydraulic tappets.

The tappet screen cap is located on the engine crankcase
slightly forward of the oil pump housing. Remove the cap

using a large flat blade screwdriver.

1475

Open end of screen to the bottom

Remove the spring and screen with a magnet.

Clean the screen with a suitable oil removal product. Inspect
the screen for any metal chips. Chips may be removed with
brake clean, carb clean, etc. If the chips can not be
removed replace the screen with a new part. (#03-614)

INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Sequence of assembly is as follows:
a. Screen, opening to the bottom
b. Spring
c. Cap, inspect the o-ring before assembly.

Torque the cap to 96 inch pounds (8 foot pounds) using
the drag link flat blade bit screwdriver.

Rev 0, 7/1/00



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Transmission oil change

Changing the transmission oil regularly will enhance the
service life of the transmission. The oil should be changed
after the first 500 miles (800km) of service and at each
2500 miles there afier. Transmission oils are specifically
design for high shear loads. Use a transmission oil
designed specifically for V-twin motorcycles.

Tools required:
3/16" ball hex key, 6" long
ratchet

3/8" hex key

Bring the motorcycle transmission oil to operating
temperature by riding it.

Place a drain pan below the right side of the transmission
housing.

Using a 3/16” ball drive hex key remove the magnetic
drain plug. Be careful not to burn yourself on the
hot exhaust.

Transmission drain plug access under the exhaust
using a ball end hex key.

Lean the bike over to the right to allow complete drain-
ing. Clean the magnert on the drain plug removing all the
metal chips.

Clean the threads of

the plug removing
the sealant.

Reapply a fresh
quantity of Teflon
thread sealant to the
drain plug threads,

Retrn the drain
plug to the trans-
mission housing
and tighten using a
3/16” ball hex key
and racchet.

Rev 0, 7/1/00

PRIMARY SERVICE

Remove the fill plug dipstick located on the front side of
the chrome cover using a 3/8" hex key.

Pour 200z (600ml) of 80-90 gear oil into the transmission.

Move the bike to a vertical position on level ground.
Check the fluid level by returning the dip stick to the
housing. Do not screw the dipstick into the case o check
the oil level, let it sit on the threads. The oil level should

be berween the rwo marks.

Insert the dip stick into the case. Do not thread.

Thoroughly wipe the bottom of the frame rail and
surrmmding parts to remove any oil.

Warm the transmission oil by riding the bike and check
the level again. Add oil if required.

Check for any leaks after riding.



PRIMARY SERVICE

Air cleaner servicing

Frequent servicing of the air cleaner element will provide
the engine with clean air increasing engine longevity.
At the 500 mile service inspect the element for nominal

dirt build up. Typical cleaning interval is 5000 miles in

normal conditions, greater frequency in dusty conditions.

Tools required:
#2 phillips screwdriver
The air cleaner element is located inside the chrome

cover on the right hand side of the bike approximarely
where your knee is located while riding.

Remove the three Phillips screws from the chrome air
cleaner cover using a #2 phillips screwdriver.

Remove the foam element from the chrome housing.
Carefully remove the screen from the inside of the foam.

Wash the foam element in a non-flammable solvent and

let dry.

Use a foam air cleaner oil to saturate the foam. Work the
oil into all surfaces with your fingers. Squeeze the excess
oil from the element, but, do not wring.

Insert the screen back into the foam being careful not to
tear it. Make sure the lips of the foam are completely

over the edge of the screen.

INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Filter must fit over the web

Place the foam element onto the backing plate. Press
inward with enough pressure to force the filter over the
web on the left hand side of the backing plate. Once
seated, the filter will remain on the backing plate without

being held.

Apply blue Loctite to the first 1/4” of threads of the three
1/47- 20 x 1" oval head Phillips screws.

Tighten using a #2 phillips screwdriver and torque to
84-108 inch pounds (7-9 foot pounds).

Rev 0. 7/1/00



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Primary belt inspection

The inner primary belt should be checked at the 500
mile check and at every 2500 miles there after. If the belt
becomes damaged in any way it may cause the motorcycle
to run roughly or vibrate in an uncharacteristic manner.
Under normal riding conditions the belt should last
40,000-50,000 miles before replacement is needed.

Belt tension check

Tools required:
3/16" hex bit socket
ratchet
torque wrench

belt tension gauge

Remove the twelve 1/4”-20 SHCS along the perimeter of
the outer primary cover using a 3/16” hex bir socker.
Remove the outer primary cover from the inner.

Inspect the inside of the primary case for belt debris.
Thoroughly inspect the belt for excessive wear marks.
Inspect the sprockets for excessive wear marks. Replace
the belt if excessive wear is found. Diagnose the reason
for wear.

Inspect the tension of the belt when cold. Set the belt
tension gauge to 10 pounds. Place the gage at the mid
point of the upper belt and deflect upward. Maximum
deflection upward is 1/2”. With 10 pounds of deflection
force the belt should not contact the inner primary housing,

Belt tension tool

Rev 0, 7/1/00

PRIMARY SERVICE

Neutral position of belt

Deflected position of belt

Different belt lengths are available. There is 2 hand written
two digit number on the belt that varies from 38-60, the
larger the number the longer the belt. The difference
between a 38 belt and a 60 is .030” in total ]ength -

a very small amount. Overall, the belts are very tension
tolerant and durable.




PRIMARY SERVICE

Belt removal

Tools required:
12" machinist scale
5/8" hex socket
14" hex socket
1%" hex socket
3/16" hex key
pneumatic impact

torque wrench

If excessive debris and or abnormal wear are found
remove the belt. To remove the belr, remove the front
sprocket nut. You will need a pneumatic impact wrench
and 1%” hex socket.

Once the nur has been removed slip the outer belt guide
off the shaft. Inspect the guide for burrs or a bent edge.
This may have caused the belt wear. Replace if bent.

Replace the nut finger tight.

Remove the four 5/16” clutch pressure plate nuts using a
5/8” hex socket.

Remaove the diaphragm spring, pressure plate and all the
clutch plates from the clutch shell.

Remove the 3/4”-18 clutch hub nurt using a 14" hex
socket and pneumatic wrench.

NOTE: THE NUT IS A LEFT HAND THREAD - TO
REMOVE, TURN IN A CLOCKWISE DIRECTION.

Grasp the clutch shell and pull outward. Grasp the belt
at the front of the engine sprocket and pull outward.
Continue to work the clutch shell and belr until the belt

can be removed.

Once the belt has been removed, look for excessive wear
marks. Inspect the area of belt contact upon the engine
sprocket, clutch shell and belt guides. Replace any parts
found to be bent or damaged. Removal of small burrs
can be performed without replacing parts.

Sprocket alignment

Check the engine sprocket alignment to the clutch.
Return the clutch to the transmission shaft and thread
the clutch nut back on. Remember this is a left hand
thread nut. To tighten turn the nut to the left. Torque to
70-80 foot pounds using 2 14" hex socket.

Tighten the engine sprocket to 100-110 foot pounds
using a 14" hex socket.

INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Lay a 12" scale or straight edge between the front sprock-
et and clutch shell. At the two o'clock position on the
front sprocket place the place a 127 scale or straight edge.
Move the straight edge to be flush with the sprocket
edge. The edge of the scale at the clutch shell should be
touching the shell for proper alignment.

If adjustment is necessary a shim can be inserted between
the front sprocket and rotor.

Shims are available from Primo or Indian.

Install the belt

Remove the engine sprocket nut using a 14" hex socket
and impact wrench.

Remove the clutch nut using a 1%” hex socket.
Remember it is left hand threads. Slip the clutch

assembly from the transmission shaft.

Slip the belt onto the clutch shell sprocket. Slip the
assembly onto the transmission shaft about 1/2”. Lever
the belt over the front sprocket. Alternate pushing the
drive belt onto the front sprocket whole working the
clutch shell all the way until it seats.

Place the outer pulley guide on the front sprocket. Place
blue Loctite on the first 1/4” of crankshaft threads.
Thread the nut on to the crankshaft. Place a “lockboard”
between the front and rear sprockets to keep them from
rotating. Torque the front sprocket nut using a 1’4" hex
socket to 100-110 foot pounds.

Slip the inner hub onto the transmission shaft splines,
Apply blue locktite to first 1/4” of transmission shaft
threads and thread the left hand nut on. Tighten the nut
using a 1/4” hex socket to 70-80 foot pounds.

Slip a steel clutch plate into the clutch. Align the plate
fingers to the shell fingers. Follow this with a fiber plate
and alternate berween steel and fiber plates until all are

installed.

Install the pressure plate, diaphragm spring (cupped sur-
face towards the inside of clutch), new locking rabs and
the shoulder nuts.

Finger start the four shoulder nuts. Tighten the shoulder
nuts equally until they bottom. Using a cross pattern and
5/8” hex socket, torque to 24-36 inch pounds (2-3 foot
pounds).

Bend the locking tabs around the shoulder nuts.

Before installing the clutch adjustment screw, apply
grease to the dished end of the screw where it contacts
the pushrod. Continue applying grease along the non-
threaded section.

Apply blue loctite to the first 1/4” of threads.



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Using a 3/16” hex key thread the adjusting screw inward
(clockwise) until it touches the push rod inside the trans-
mission. Continue threading inward until the diaphragm
spring can be turned by hand. Back the screw out (coun-
terclockwise) until it is free turning. Slowly rurn the
screw inward again (clockwise) until resistance is felt. The
adjustment screw should be just touching the clutch push
rod. Back the screw out (counterclockwise) 1/2-3/4 turn.

Finger tighten the jam nut. Slip the boxed end of an
11/16” combinarion wrench over the jam nut. The key
to preserving the correct adjustment is to prevent the
adjustment screw from moving while tightening the jam
nut. Tighten the jam nut while holding the screw with
the hex key. Torque the jam nut to 6-10 foot pounds
using a 11/16” hex socket and torque wrench

Hold the adjusting screw while tightening the jam nui

Pull the clutch lever on the handlebar a few times. Check
the gap between the clutch cable ferrule and bracket by
pulling the clutch cable away from the housing. The air
gap should be approximately 1/8-3/16" Adjust the clutch
again to achieve the correct air gap.

Air gap between clutch lever housing and clutch cable

PRIMARY SERVICE

Excessive air gap may not let the clutch fully disengage
and cause rough shifting and the bike to creep forward
when in gear while the engine is idling. A small air gap or
none at all may cause the clutch to slip under acceleration.

Install the outer primary cover.

Apply blue Loctite to the first 1/4” of threads on all 12
primary cover bolts. Make sure all the bolts have 1/4”
AN. washers before installation into the outer primary
cover.

Around the perimeter of the inner primary case are 2
dowel pins. These are used to align the outer primary
cover to the inner. Approximately 3/4” from the left pin
is a threaded hole. Starting here place a 1/4”-20 x 2
length bolt in the outer primary cover. Continuing clock-
wise place the remaining four 27 long bolts in the outer
cover.

In the other 7 holes thread the 1/4”-20 x 1/4” bolts in.
Torque the bolts in a “w” pattern to 8-10 foot pounds
using a 3/16" hex bit socket.



PRIMARY SERVICE

Adjust rear drive belt

Tools required:
Belt tension tool
15/16" hex socket
15/16 box end wrench
1/2” hex socket
3mm hex key
1%" centering socket
15/16" centering socket
Alignment gauge

Torgue wrench

Place a jack under the bike at the transmission cross
member. Lift the bike to where the rear tire is off the
ground 1” or so.

On the lower rung of the rear drive belt find a-distance
halfway between the transmission shaft and the rear
wheel axle. This point will be approximately 1” aft of the
lower swing arm rocker.

Using the belt tension tool placed at the halfway point
apply 10 foot pounds of force upon the belt deflecting it
upward. Measure this distance. The correct deflection
value is 3/87-1/2".

Rotate the tire 1/2” a revolution and check the belt ten-
sion again. Do this a few more times. You may find some
tight and loose spots, yet, the measurements should fall
within the 3/8”-1/2" range.

If adjustment is required loosen the rear axle using a
15/16” hex socket, ratchet and 15/16” combination
wrench.

Loosen or tighten the axle adjuster nuts according to the
required need. Remember loosen or tghten the nuts in
equal increments. Use a 1/2” hex wrench for the axle
adjusters.

If the belt requires loosing make sure that after backing
off the adjusters the axle has slid forward on both the left
and right side.

Tighten the axle nut using the 15/16” tools. Torque to
60-65 foot pounds. Check the tension again in 3 or 4
places along the belt.

INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Belt tracking

Spin the tire in a forward rotation and check for tracking
of the drive belt to the rear sprocket. The belt should
slowly track to left side of the sprocket with approximate-
ly 15 rotations of the rear tire. Spinning the tire back-
ward will cause the belt to track to the right.

Note gap between belt and right side of sprocket

If adjustment is required tighten or loosen the axle
adjuster nuts to achieve the correct belt tracking. The
belt tension will require a recheck also.

Rear wheel alignment

Remove the two swingarm pivot bolt covers using a 3mm

hex key.

Slip the 14" centering socket on the left pivot bolt and
the 15/16” centering socket on the left rear axle bolt.



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE PRIMARY SERVICE

—=  Lubrication of shift rod
pivot points

Frequent lubrication of the shift rod pivot points decreases
wear and reduces the effort required to shift the transmis-
sion. Many transmissions are blamed for rough shifting
when the real reason lies in the bushings being dry or

worn out.

Toals required:

1/27 box end wrench
3/167 hex key

Centering socket and alignment gauge

1/47 hex key
Using the alignment gauge check the center-to-center 1757 Kot end wrench
distance of the swingarm pivot bolt to the axle.

ratchet

torque wrench

Before removal of the shift rod pivot bolts check for
clearance between the primary case and the rear button
head bolt. Rock the heal shifter down and hold. The
button head should not be touching the inner primary
case. Interference between the two can cause hard or

missed up shifts.

If interference is

4 detecred the trans-
missien shift lever
may not be seated
deeply enough or

the lever inclination

Remove the two centering sockets and transfer them ro
the right side pivot bolt and axle nut. Check the center-
to-center distance. Compare the left side distance to the
right side distance. Maximum difference should be 1/8”.
If greater than 1/8” reduce the offset by adjusting the
axle nuts with a 1/2” hex wrench.

may not be correct.

Loosen the shift
lever pinch bolt
using a 1/4” hex
key. Push the shift

lever inward creat-

After adjustment check the belt tracking as performed in
the previous section.

ing clearance
berween the inner
b i . .8 primary cover and
Cfv_'mé for clearance between the inner burton head pivot
Jr) B ead bolt. If this does not

provide clearance remove the shift lever and index it 1

spline counterclockwise.

Tighten the pinch bolt using a 1/4” hex key. Torque to
18-20 foot pounds.



PRIMARY SERVICE INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Shift rod pivot points lubrication

Remove the front flat head pivot bolt from the shift shaft
using a 3/16” hex key and 1/2” box end wrench. Place
grease on the pivot points being careful not to ger any on
the end of the threads. Place a drop of blue Loctite in the
acorn nut threads.

72m  Tighten using a 3/16” hex
key and 1/2” box end
wrench. Torque to 13-19
foor pounds.

Remove the rear button
head pivot bolt using a
3/16” hex key. Place grease
on the pivot point. Again
be careful to not get any
grease on the end of the
bolt threads. Place a drop
of blue Loctite on the end
of the threads. Tighten
using a 3/16” hex key.
Torque to 13-19 foot
pounds.

Remove boi and ebricate

Rev 0, T/1/00



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Inspect brake pads, discs
and rear master cylinder
rod free play

With different riding conditions and habits brake pad
wear can be quite different for each rider. Indian moror-
cycle has no minimum mileage specification for brake
pad wear. If the customer is having trouble with rapid
wear different pad compositions are available through the

aftermarket.

Initial inspection of the pads should be performed at 500
miles and subsequent inspection at every 2500 miles.
Pads should be replaced when the lining thickness
becomes 1/16” or less. Never change just one pad in a
caliper, they must be replaced in sets.

If a pad change is required an initial “bedding in” is nec-
essary. The bedding in should be performed in the dealer’s
motorcycle parking lot by the mechanic. If the rear pads

are being bedded in, pull the clutch in while braking,

This prevents wheel hop.

Bring the motorcycle to 20-30 MPH and apply the
brakes moderately — do nort lock the brakes. Do this 20-
30 times and let the brakes cool for 10 minutes. Perform
another 5-10 stops. Again, do not lock the brakes. This
process should remove any old pad matetial from the
rotor and seat them to the disc. Rotors with deep groves
will require more miles on the bike to fully seat the pads.

PRIMARY SERVICE

Check the fluid level in the reservoir. Add D.O.T. 5
hydraulic brake fluid if low. Fill to 1/4” below the top of
the reservoir.

Fzﬂo 14 below top edge of reservoir

WARNING — USE ONLY DOT 5 BRAKE FLUID.
D.O.T 5 fluid is silicone based and not compatible with
D.O.T 3, 4 or 5.1. Damage to the brake system will

occur if you install any other fluid.

Rear pad removal and replacement

Tools required:
1/8" hex bit socket
1/4” hex bit socket
7/327 hex bit socket
Large flat blade screwdriver
Ratchet
Torque wrench
Remove the two 3/8” flat heads bolts using a 7/32" hex bit

socket. Each bolt contains shims which center the caliper
to the disc.

Carefully remove
only one bolt at a
time and collect
the shims.

Do not mix the
shims, they must
remain in their
respective posi-
tions relative to
the caliper.

Shim between
hanger and caliper
(fromt caliper)




PRIMARY SERVICE

Slip the caliper from the disc.

Remove the brake pad retaining pin from the caliper
using a 1/4” hex bit socket. Remove the pads from the
caliper.

Before retracting the caliper pistons into the caliper be sure
to thoroughly wipe the brake dust, dirt and grime from
the pistons. Cleaning greatly reduces the chance of foreign
particles being ingested into the piston seals. Foreign
matter may cause the seals to leak or seize the pistons.

Return the old pads to the caliper.

Place a brake spreader between the old pads. Retract the
pistons into the caliper. If the pistons will not retract
completely the master cylinder may be full of fluid.
Remove some of the brake fluid from the master cylinder.

Install the new pads in the caliper. Make sure the pad

friction material is facing each other.

Align the reraining pin to the pad through hole. Tighten
the reraining pin using a 1/4” hex bit socket. Torque to
180 inch pounds (15 foot pounds).

Slip the caliper on to the disc and align with the hanger

mounting holes. Slide the shims between the caliper and
hanger. Be sure the shims removed from the rear mount-
ing position are returned to the rear. The same applies to
the front shims.

Slip the flat head bolts through the caliper holes than the
shims and thread into the hanger. Tighten using a 1/4”
hex bit socket. Torque to 25-30 foot pounds.

Remove the two reservoir cap flat heads using a 1/8” hex
key. Check the fluid level in the reservoir. Add D.O.T. 5
hydraulic brake fluid if low to 1/4” below the top of the

FeServoir,

WARNING - USE ONLY DOT 5 BRAKE FLUID.
D.O.T 5 fluid is silicone based and not compatible with
D.O.T 3, 4 or 5.1. Damage to the brake system will
occur if you install any other fluid.

Front pad removal and installation

Tools required:
1/47 hex bit socket

7/32" hex bit socket

#2 phillips screwdriver
Large flat blade screwdriver
Ratchet

Torque wrench

Assembly and disassembly for the front is the same as the
rear. Again, do not mix the shims. Make sure the upper

INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

set of shims is returned to the upper mount hole and the
lower shims remain with the lower mount.

Remove the two reservoir cap screws using a #2 phillips
screwdriver. Check the fluid level in the reservoir. Add
D.O.T. 5 hydraulic brake fluid if low fill to 1/4” below

the top of the reservoir.

Rear master cylinder push rod free play

Tools required:
1/2° open end wrench

pliers

Grasp the brake pedal with your thumb and index finger.
Gently move the pedal forward and backward. You should
feel a small amount of free play between the push rod
and master cylinder piston. You will not be able to see
the air gap since the dust cover blocks the view.

Free play should be a 1/8” at the pedal. Free play is
adjusted at the master cylinder push rod.

670

Check free play

Excessive play will allow the pedal to vibrate excessively.

No play and the pedal may be actuating the brakes.

Adjust the rod by loosening the hex nut using a 1/2”
open end wrench. Grasp the rod with you finger and
turn in a clockwise direction to decrease the play or
counterclockwise to increase the play.

Tighten the hex nut using a 1/2” open end wrench. You
may need a pair of pliets to keep the rod from turning
while tightening.



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Brake fluid level and condition

Brake fluid level and condition must be checked at the
500 mile mark and at each 2500 mile interval.

Indian motorcycles use a DOT 5 silicone based fluid,
which is purple in color. Never use a DOT 3 or 4 glycol
based fluid in the system. The fluids are not compatible
and clots will form in the brake system if mixed. If mixed,
the brake system will require flushing and the rubber seals
in the caliper and master cylinder will require replacing.

Front master cylinder

Tools required:

#2 phillips screwdriver

Clean the top of the master cylinder remaving any debris.

Remove the cap from the front brake master cylinder
located on the right handlebar using a #2 phillips screw-
driver.

View the bottom of the reservoir for any debris. Remove
and flush the system if found.

The fluid level should be within a 1/4” from the top of
the reservoir. Add fluid if needed.

Remember, only purple colored DOT 5 fluid can be
added.

Fill to 1/4" below the top edge of the reservoir

Return the cap and seal to the top of the reservoir.
Tighten using a #2 phillips screwdriver. Torque to 10-15
inch pounds.

PRIMARY SERVICE

Rear master cylint_ler

Tools required:
1/8" tee handle hex bit

Clean the top of the master cylinder removing any debris.

Remove the cap from the rear brake master cylinder
located on the right foot control using a 1/8” hex key.

View the bottom of the reservoir for any debris. Remove
and flush the system if found.

The fluid level should be within a 1/4” from the top of
the reservoir. Add fluid if needed.

Remember, only purple colored DOT 5 fluid can be
added.

Return the cap and seal to the top of the reservoir.
Tighten using a 1/8” hex key.

Torque to 30-40 inch pounds.

WARNING - USE ONLY DOT 5 BRAKE FLUID.
D.O.T 5 fluid is silicone based and not compatible with
D.O.T 3, 4 or 5.1. Damage to the brake system will
oceur if you install any other fluid.



PRIMARY SERVICE

Inspect oil & brake lines
for leaks

Check all oil lines for leakage at the attachment points.
There are 11 check points.

Qil bag — 4 points

Oil pump — 2 points
Oil filter - 2 points
Engine block — 2 points

Frame - 1 point

0il bag

Tools required:

1/4” flat blade screwdriver

1/2” open end wrench

9/16" open end wrench

Torque wrench
The oil bag has 4 points of inspection. The straight and
90° fitrtings can be tightened with a either a 1/2” or 9/16”
box end wrench. Tighten to 10-12 foot pounds. If

torquing to spec does not stop the leak remove the fitting
and reapply a thread sealant with Teflon to the threads.

The rubber hoses attached to the fitting may leak also.
Tighten the worm clamps to 15 inch pounds using a flat
blade screwdriver.

Oil drain and oil feed fittings.

INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

0il pump

Tools required:
1/4” flat blade screwdriver

1/2” open end wrench

The oil pump has 2 points of inspection. Tighten the
fitting using a 1/2” tappet wrench. Tighten the worm
clamp using a 1/4” flat blade screwdriver. If torquing to
spec does not stop the leak remove the fitting and
reapply a thread sealant with Teflon to the threads.

Lower return
Sitting on vil

pump & engine
crankcase breather
fitting.

0il filter

Tools required:
1/4” flat blade screwdriver

9/16" open end wrench

The oil filter has 2
points of inspec-
tion. Tighten the
fitting using a
9/16” open end
wrench. Tighten
the worm clamp
using a 1/4” flat
blade screwdriver.
If torquing to spec
does not stop the
leak remove the
firring and reapply
a thread sealant
with Teflon to the
threads.

Ol filter fittings



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Engine hlock

Tools required:
1/4” flat blade screwdriver
1/2" open end wrench

14mm open end wrench

The engine block has 2 points of inspection. Tighten the

fitting above the oil pump using a 1/2” open end wrench.

If torquing to spec does not stop the leak remove the fit-

ting and reapply a thread sealant with Teflon to the threads.

The lower fitting can be tightened using a 14mm open
end wrench. This wrench and a 9/16” are not a tight fit.
The 14mm is slightly tighter than a 9/16”. Use care
when tightening. If torquing to spec does not stop the
leak remove the fitting and reapply a thread sealant with
Teflon to the threads.

Tighten the worm clamp using a 1/4” flat blade screw-
driver. 3

Frame

Toals required:

1/4” flat blade
screwdriver

The frame has 1
point of inspection.
Located below the
right rear of the oil
tank on the lower
frame tube cross
member is oil tank
drain line. Tighten
the worm clamp
using a 1/4” flat

screwdriver, Oil bag drain line attached to frame.

Rev 0, 7/1/00

PRIMARY SERVICE

Brake line inspection

View all the of the front and rear brake lines joints
looking for leakage. Tighten the joint if leakage is found.

Front brake master cylinder adaptor — 20 foot pounds
Front brake line connectors — 12-15 foot pounds
Front caliper adaptor — 18-20 foot pounds

Rear brake line fittings — 18-22 foot pounds

Rear brake line connectors — 12-15 foot pounds

If leakage is still detected replace the crush washers and
apply hydraulic line sealant to the threads of the joinr.



PRIMARY SERVICE

Throttle cable, Clutch cable
Inspection and Lubrication

The Indian Chief uses a push/pull throttle arrangement.
Inspection should be ar the 500 mile mark Lubrication
of the cables should be performed yearly or sooner if
extra effect is detected in operating.

View the throttle cables throughout their entire length.
Make sure they are nort kinked or chafed. For safety sake
replace the cables if any defects are found.

Throttle cable lubrication

Tools required:
5/32" Tee handled hex key

3/8" open end wrench

Cable luber, “Champion’s Choice” brand

Spray lubricant and cable lube ool
Loosen the button heads holding the cap to the brake
lever bracket using a 5/32” (or 4mm) tee handled hex

key. Slide the lever away from the throttle/switch housing.

Remove the throttle/switch housing bolts using a 5/32”
(or 4mm) tee handle hex bit. Slowly remove the top
housing — be careful the thrortle cable ends have small
ferrules slipped on.

Remove the ferrules from the cables.

At the throtdle cable adjustment nut pull the spring
sheath exposing the cable. Install the lube tool on to the
cable and sheath. Lubricate the cable with “Champions
Choice” brand or equivalent spray product.

Lube the second throttle cable.

INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Lube to0l wssachid oo thronile .cat'n’e
Apply a small amount of blue Loctite to the two throttle

housing cap screws.

Apply a small amount of grease to the cable ferrules.
Slip the ferrules onto the cable balls.

Slip the balls into the throttle pipe and make sure the

throttle pipe is seated correctly in the lower housing.

Gently place the top throttle housing on to the bottom,
Thread the 2 socket head cap screws in teo the housing
and tighten very lightly. Rotate the throttle checking for
proper rotation. :

Align the throttle/switch housing to have the parting line
be parallel with the ground.

Tightcn the two throttle housing bolts using a 5/32” (or
4mm) tee handle hex bir.

Again check for proper throttle rotation.

Remove the two brake lever brake lever bracker screws
one at a time and apply blue loctite to the threads.

Replace the screws.

Pull the brake lever to the handle bar and slide the brake
assembly into the throttle/switch housing. Failure to pull
the lever before sliding will damage the brake light switch.

Release the brake lever. Tighten the two brake bracket

screws using a 5/32” (or 4mm) tee handle hex bit.

Check the operation of the brake lever and throttle again.

Rev 0, 7/1/00



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Throttle cable adjustment

Tools required:
5/16" or 8mm open end wrench
Adjustment of throttle cable free play is accomplished

using the threaded adjusters located under the
throttle/switch housing,.

Throttle cable adiustment

Before adjustment move the handlebars all the way to the
left forle stop and access the free play. Rotate the handle-
bars to the right fork stop and access free play.

Determine in which position the throttle has the least
free play and leave the handlebars there.

The front cable opens the throttle plate. Loosen the jam
nut on the front cable adjuster using a 5/16” or 8mm
open end wrench. If less free play is needed in the cable
rotate the adjuster to advance toward the cable. Tighten
the jam nut. Rotate the throttle and check the free play.
Rotare the handlebars back and forth a few times and
check free play again at the fork stops. Adjust again if
necessary. There should be a minimal amount of free play
in the throttle.

Start the engine and let it idle. Move the handlebars left
and right to the fork stops. The RPM of the engine
should not increase. If it does, loosen the forward throttle
cable adjuster unil the engine RPM does not rise when
the handlebars are turned.

Once the front (carb opening) cable has been adjusted
checle the free play of the rear (carb closing) cable. View
the carburetor. The cables are retained by two chrome
upright tubes, The long tube houses the closing cable
and has a spring. The spring is there to take up free play
and act as a cushion.

Adjust the cable to compress the spring slightly when the
handlebars are aimed straight ahead. The spring will take
up any tightening of the cable when the handlebars are
turned to the fork stops.

Rew 0, 7(1400

PRIMARY SERVICE

Clutch cable inspection and lubrication

Inspecr the clutch cable through out the entire length.
Make sure it is not kinked or chafed. Replace cable if
found defective.

Tools required:
External snap ring pliers with .050" tips
Remove the reraining ring from the bottom of the clutch

lever pivot pin using external snap ring pliers with .050"
tips.

Push the pivot out of the bracket.

Slowly pull the lever away from the handlebars. Hold the
plastic bushings from falling out of the lever. Extract the
cable from the bushings and return the lever and plastic
bushings to the bracket.

Place the “Champions Choice” brand cable luber on the
cable. Lubricate the cable with “Champions Choice” cable
lubricanr or equal product.

Slowly pull the lever out of the bracket and slip the cable
berween the plastic bushings.

Align the lever pivot hole to the bracket hole and slip the
pivot pin through.

Place the snap ring onto the bottom of the pivot pin
using the external snap ring pliers.




PRIMARY SERVICE INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Clutch and brake lever Brake lever pivot
pivot point Iubrication Use the above instructions for the Clutch Lever Pivor.

Tools required:
snap ring pliers with .050" dia. tips

Clutch lever pivot

Remove the snap ring from the bottom of the clutch
{aver pivot pin using snap ring pliers with .050” dia. tps.
Remove the pivot pin from the bracket. Slowly pull the
clurch lever from bracker. Remove the cable from the
pivot and lube with grease. Replace the pivot in the lever. R e

Place a small amount of grease on the pivot pin. Return

. Tiva pivot points on brake lever that require lubrication.
the pivot pin to the clutch lever and replace the snap ring,

Tiwo pivot points require lubrication. The second pivot point
is attached to the cluich cable.

Rev 0, 771700



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Clutch Adjustment

Proper clurch adjustmenr is required ro insure proper
disengagement and engagement of the clutch. Excessive
air gap may not fully disengage the clutch causing rough
shifting and may cause the bike to creep forward while at
a stop light. A small air gap or none at all may cause the
clutch to slip under acceleration.

Tools required:
3/16" tee handled hex bit
11/16" box end hex wrench
11/16" hex socket
torque wrench
Pull the lever on the handlebar a few times. Grasp the

cable and pull it away from the clutch bracket. Measure
the air gap. Specification is 1/8"-3/16".

If adjustment is required remove the derby cover from

the outer primary cover. Use a 3/16” tee handled hex bit
to remove the three 1/4” socket head screws.

Loosen the adjusting screw jam nut using a 11/16” hex
socker.

Using a 3/16” tee handled hex key turn the rod to
achieve the correct 1/8-3/16" air gap ar the clurch cable.
Turning the screw inward (clockwise) reduces the air gap
while turning it out (counterclockwise) increases the air
gap. Typically the adjusting screw is run inward unuil it
gently contacts the transmission push rod. Turn the screw
outward (counterclockwise) 1/2-3/4 of a turn. This
procedure typically produces the desired air gap.

Place a 11/16” box end hex wrench on the jam nut.
Insert the 3/16” tee handled hex bit into the adjusting
screw. The key to preserving the correct adjustment is to

Rev 0, 74100

PRIMARY SERVICE

prevent the adjusting screw from maving while tightening
the jam nut. Tighten the jam nut while holding the tee.
Torque the jam nut to 6-10 foot pounds using 2 11/16”
hex socket.

Pull the clutch lever a few times and recheck the air gap.
Adjust the clutch again if the correct air gap has not been
achieved.

Place blue Loctite on the first 1/4” of threads of the three
1/4” socket head bolts.

Align the derby cover to the outer primary. Thread the
three bolts into the holes and tighten using a 3/16" hex
bit socket. Torque to 8-10 foot pounds.



PRIMARY SERVICE

Inspect and adjust carburetor
idle mixture, idle RPM
and accelerator pump

Tools required:
12" long x 1/4” wide flat blade screwdriver

The S&S Super E carburetor (1%” bore) is supplied on
all Indian 88 c.i. engines. An enrichment/fast idle circuit
is used for starting and warm up. The enrichment device
utilizes separate air and fuel pickup passageways and is
engaged by pushing down the fast idle lever for 49 state
bikes or by pulling up the brass washer on California
models.

Warm the engine to operating temperarure. Make sure
the enrichment lever is fully closed.

The engine should idle berween 800-1000 RPM. If
adjustment is needed turn the RPM adjustment screw
located beside the throttle spool using the 12" long x
1/4” wide flat blade screwdriver.

Idle adjustment screw

Identify the low speed mixture screw. It is brass with a
cross cut (+). Turn the screw clockwise, slowly leaning
the mixture until the engine starts to die. Mentally note
the position. Turn the screw counterclockwise, slowly
enriching the mixture until engine RPM starts to

decrease. The engine RPM should increase then decrease.

Mentally note the position. Turn the screw half way
between the two points.

INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Low speed mixture adjustrment screw

Typically this neutral position is approximarely 1/4 to
1/2 turn out from the lean side of the adjustment range
or 14-1% turns out from the fully seated position.

Idle circuit notes. If the idle adjustments are made before
the engine is fully warmed the idle mixture will be rich
when the engine reaches operating temperature.

Accelerator pump adjustment

The function of the accelerator pump is to improve
throttle response when rapidly opening the throttle at
low RPM. The adjuster screw regulares the volume of
fuel delivered by the accelerator pump. Turning the
adjusting screw inward or clockwise decreases the volume
of fuel. Turning the screw outward or counterclockwise
increases the volume of fuel.

Acceleraror pump adjustment screw

Rev 0, 7/1/00



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Turn the pump adjusting screw, located on the right side
of the carburetor, inward (clockwise) slowly until it gently
contacts the pump actuator arm. In this condition the
pump is shut off. Do not use excessive force to seat the
screw, Rotate the screw ourward (counter clockwise)
2-2) turns.

With the engine warm and idling, blip the throttle and
note the response. If the engine hesitates turn the screw
outward 1/4 of a turn and check the throttle response.
Adjust unril no hesitation occurs. Road test the bike
noting the throttle response at 500 RPM increments
from idle to 3000-3500 RPM.

Minimum pump stroke is recommended to conserve
fuel, prevent spark plug fouling and reduce black smoke
emitting from the exhaust pipes.

Clean the petcock screen
and Inspect the fuel line
joints for leaks

Just like the engine the fuel rank will contain small
amounts of debris that need removal.

Removal of the petcock to clean the screen is required at
the 500 mile mark and ar each 5000 miles there after.
The inline paper filter requires changing ar the 500 mark
and at each 5000 miles or sconer if needed.

Proper fuel flow to the carburetor is needed to maintain
the correct float bowl fuel height. The fuel flow of the
stock percock with no filter is approximately 61 ounces
per minute. Flow with the filter is approximately cut in
half to 32 ounces (1 quart) per minute. At 32 ounces per
minute this is approximately 3-4 times what the engine
will consume while accelerating hard in first gear and 10
times whar is need to cruise at 60 MPH. This is an
adequate reserve, yet, if the petcock or filter become
restricted, engine acceleration may become soft ar the
engine may cough. At highway speeds the engine may
not receive enough fuel and act like it is running out gas.
Flipping to reserve may correct the problem by allowing
more fuel to reach the carburetor, but, the problem will
reappear when the fuel in the tanks gets to the reserve level.

Tools required:
side cutters
1” open end wrench

straight jaw pincer

Rev 0, 711100

PRIMARY SERVICE

Petcock cleaning

Turn the petcock to the off position. Place a clamp on
the fuel crossover tube located between the left and right
fuel tanks.

Cut the ear clamp (crimp clamp) from the fuel line at the
petcock using the side cutters.

Attach a 3’ length of fuel line to the petcock. Drain the
fuel from the left tank into a gasoline can. Remove the
drain line from the percock.

Loosen the petcock nut using a 17 open end wrench.
Hold the petcock while twrning the nur. Pull the petcock
from the gas tank.

Clean the screen using a tank solvent. Stubborn material
can somerimes be removed with carburetor cleaner.

o3

Petcock screen

Note: The petcock nut is both left and right hand thread.
The gas tank has right hand threads and the petcock left
hand threads.

Before returning the clean petcock to the gas tank
remove the nut using a clockwise rotation {left hand
threads). Rethread the nut back on to the petcock only
1/2 a revolution using a counterclockwise rotation.

Insert the petcock into the tank. Turn the nut clockowise
while applying slight upward pressure. This technique
should engage an equal amount of threads in both the
gas tank and the petcock.

Rotate the petcock lever to the on position. Align the
petcock lever to point toward the gas tank. Tighten the
nur using a 1” open end wrench to 72 inch pounds.



PRIMARY SERVICE INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Filter changing

Cur the ear clamp (crimp clamp) from the fuel line at the
base of the carburetor using the side cutters. Remove the
fuel line from the carburetor.

Pull the fuel line upward through the cylinders.

Cut the two ear — - —
clamps used to :
retain the fuel
filter and remove
the fuel lines.

Observe the fuel
filter for a direc-
tional arrow. The
arrow indicates the
direction of fuel
flow.

Slip a 14mm
(9/16") ear clamp
on the 97 length
fuel line. Slip the
fuel filter into the
fuel line making Fuel flow direction through filter
sure the arrow points away from the line.

Slip a 14mm ear clamp on the 11" fuel line. Slip the fuel
line onto the fuel filter. Slide the ear clamps to within
1/8” of the bottom of the fuel line and crimp both using
the straight jaw pincers.

Slip a 14mm ear clamp on cach end of the fuel line. Feed
the 117 line between the cylinders and through the circular
chrome fuel line guide. Artach it to the carburetor fitting.

Slip the 9” section upon the petcock. Slide the two ear
clamps to approximately 1/8” from the end of the fuel
line. Crimp both clamps using the straight jaw pinchers.

Remove the clamp from the cross over tube.

Fuel line leak inspection

Turn the petcock to the on position and view all joints
far leakage. Tighten any joint found leaking,

Inspect the petcock for leakage. If the petcock mechanism
is leaking replace the unic.

Rev 0, 7/1/00




INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Tire inspection and
pressure check

Tires are critical to the handling performance of the
motorcycle. Tire pressures should be checked weekly and
the visually inspected at the first 500 mile checle.

Tire wear indicators are required by law. These indicators
are located in a minimum of six places on the tread
circumference and become visible ar a tread depth of
approximately 1/16” at which poinr the tire is considered
worn out and should be replaced. The tread wear indica-
tors are located in the tire sips and appear as a solid band.

705

Wear indicator painted for clavity.

Please remember, just because a tire has not reached the
tread wear indicators do not mean the tire’s handling
characreristics are not affected. A rear tire used primary
for touring typically wears in the center creating squared
edges. This square edge wear pattern my cause an odd
feeling when the bike is asked to lean over. The tire
should be replaced if any odd handling is encountered.

Front tire wear typically occurs off center and produces
steps at the water drain sips. When leaned over these
steps can cause the handlebars to oscillate producing a
weave of the motorcycle. Again, the tire does not have to
be worn down to the wear bar indicators for this to
occur. Prompt replacement of the tire typically restores
handing back to as new condition.

Proper inflation pressure is critical to tire longevity. Low
inflation pressure will cause the tire to built up hear and
break down the sidewall and tread. In extreme cases the
tire will form a bubble berween the cords and rubber.
When this occurs a tread section may tear away from the
tire, inducing a vibration, progressively get worse leading
to a flat tire at speed — a dangerous situation.

Rew 0, 71000

PRIMARY SERVICE

Always adhere to the tire manufacturer’s suggested
pressures taking into consideration the weight of motor-
cycle, weight of passengers and conditions.

As the rtire heats up the air inside the tire will expand.
This heated air raises the tire pressure. Typically this rise
is on the order of 2-6 psi with the bike fully loaded and
traveling ar high speeds on a 90 degree day.

Based on Firestone Tires recommendations the Indian
Chief should run:

130-90 16 67H at 42 psi
130-90 16 73H at 42 psi

Front tire
Rear tire
Tire pressures should be checked when the tires are COLD.

Again, hor tires will show a pressure increase. Do nor ler
air out of a hot tire to bring it down to the cold pressure
setting. Releasing air will allow the tire to heat even
further and possibly lead to failure.

Tire inspection

Visually inspect the tire for any cuts, cracks and bubbles
on the tread surface and sidewall. Replace the tire if any
defects are found.



PRIMARY SERVICE

Check hattery electrolyte level
and clean terminals

To keep the bartery in peak operating condition the
solution level should be checked weekly and the battery
connections should be cleaned and checked for tightness
every 2500 miles.

On model year 2000 Indian Chiefs the battery is a main-
tenance free unit — no warter needs to be added. Battery
terminals still need to be cleaned and check for tightness
every 2500 miles.

Caution should be taken when working with electrolyte
and the gases the battery produces. Battery electralyte
(sulfuric acid) is extremely caustic. If the acid is splashed
on clothing or skin immediately neutralize with a
solution of baking soda and water.

Always use safety glasses or a face shield when filling a
new bartery with acid. If acid does come in contact with
your eyes immediately flood the eyes with cold water for
15 minutes, call a physician and go to the hospital
eMErgency room.

Terminal cleaning and battery filling

Tools required:
10mm combination wrench
Small wire brush
3/18" hex bit socket
5/16" hex bit socket
6" extension
ratchet
1/27 flat blade screwdriver
Remove the two side seat bolts using a 5/16” hex bit

socker. Bikes with a rear seat must remove the single bolt
using a 3/16" hex bit socket and 6" extension.

Remove the bolt from the negative terminal of the
battery using a 10mm combination wrench. Pull the bolt
from the ground cable. Pull the ground cable away from
the negative terminal of the battery.

Remove the bolt from the positive terminal of the battery

using the 10mm combination wrench. Pull the bolt from
the battery cable, Pull the cable away from the battery
terminal.

Remove the battery strap. Lift the battery from the bike.

Clean the bartery rerminals using a wire brush removing
any oxidation, The same can be done to the cables.

Clean the top of the battery removing any dirt. If the top

INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

of the bartery is sulfated clean with a solution of baking
soda and water. Clean the terminals and top with the
solution. Rinse well with water.

Check the elecrralyre level. View the front of the battery
noting the minimum and maximum level lines. Remove
the caps from the battery. Using distilled water bring the
electrolyte level in all 6 cells ro the maximum line.
Never add electrolyte to a used battery.

Inspect the battery cushion located in the bottom of the
oil bag/battery box. Clean or replace if necessary.

Return the battery to the oil bagfbattery box. Arttach the
battery strap.

Before assembly coat the terminals and battery cable cop-
per terminals with dieleceric thermal grease. This grease
will help prevent future corrosion.

Slip the bolt through the positive battery cable and the 2
other terminals. Thread the bolt into the positive post of
the battery and tighten to 60 inch pounds.

Slip the bolt through the negative terminal of the ground
cable. Thread the bolt into the negartive battery post.
Tighten to 60 inch pounds.

Return the seat to the bike. Be sure you slip the front
seat lip into the frame bracker.

Apply blue Loctite to the first 1/4” of threads to all seat
bolts.

Thread the two chrome 1/2” button head bolts into the
side of the frame.

Seats with a passenger seat thread the 1/4” chrome
burton head bolt into the rear fender.

Tighten the 2 side bolts using a 5/16” hex bit socker.
Torque to 25 foot pounds.

Tighten the rear 5/16” button head using a 3/16” hex bir
socket. Torgue to 96 inch pounds.

Bev 0, 7/1/00



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Electrical equipment check

The ignition key controls the ignition and lights of the
motorcycle.

On model year 1999 Indian Chiefs the ignition switch
resides on the left hand side under the horn. Rotate your
left hand backward te turn the ignition on.

On model year 2000 Indian Chiefs the ignition switch
resides on the right hand side by the seat. Rotate your
right hand forward to turn the ignition on.

Switch the ignition key ro the on position. Confirm that
the rear red running light is on and the front fender light

is on.

Red dash light

The red dash light should be on and will only go off
when the engine is running and attains sufficient oil
pressure. It will remain on through out the test.

Green dash light

The green dash light indicates the transmission is in
neutral. Place the transmission in gear. The green dash
light will go out. Return the transmission to neutral.

Left handlebar switches

Toggle the high/low selector. When in the high beam
position the headlight should produce a bright light and
the blue dash light should illuminate. Toggled to the low
position the headlight should produce less light and the
blue dash light should be off.

Push the horn butten confirming the horn emits the
proper tone.

Push the turn signal burton and confirm that both front
and rear, left turn signal lights function. The left yellow
dash light should blink in unison with the turn signal.

Right handlebar switches

Push the turn signal burton and confirm that both front
and rear, right rurn signal lights function. The right yellow
dash light should blink in unison with the turn signal,

Toggle the engine run/off switch to the off position.
Make sure the green transmission neutral light is on.
Pull in the clutch and depress the start button. The

engine should not turn over.

Toggle the engine run/off switch to the run position.
Make sure the green transmission neutral light is on. Pull
in the clutch and quickly depress the start burton. The
engine should turn over.

Rew 0. 7V1100

PRIMARY SERVICE

Brake light checks

Pull the front brake lever. The rear brake light should
activate followed by three simultaneous blinks of the left
and right orange lenses. Press the rear brake pedal, the

rear brake light should be on.

Spot lights

Locate the spot light toggle switch. There may be two
locations. Early Indian Chiefs have the switch on the left
side of the handlebar clamp cover. Later model switches
are located on the left rear of the headlight housing.

/

i
potlight switch

Early model Chief with

clamp cover

Toggle the spotlight switch to the on position. Toggle the
headlight Hi/Lo switch to the Lo position. Both left and
right spot lights should be on.

Turn the ignition key to the off position.



PRIMARY SERVICE

Rear shock ahsorber check

The shock absorbers and rubber bushings should be
inspected at the 500 mile mark and every 5000 miles
there after.

Laok for oil leaks, spring can damage and rubber bushing
deterioration.

Large dents in the spring cans will cause the internal
spring to can contact the outer can and wear a hole

through the Teflon liner,

Inspect the rubber bushing on each end of the shocks for
deterioration, The rubber acts as a cushion between steel
eye and shock bolt. Replace if needed.

The Progressive brand shock absorber (gold in color) is
not rebuildable. The KT/Sway-A-Way brand shock
(black in color) can not be rebuilt at the dealer level.
They can be returned to the original manufacture for an
oil change or spring rate increase/decrease.

Typically it will be cheaper for the customer to purchase
O.E.M. shocks unless an upgrade is desired.

KT shock vs. Progressive Suspension shock

Shock absorber spring preload can be set using a spanner
wrench with 1.7” pin centers.

The customer may wish to experiment with the spring
preload if they are bottoming the suspension or carrying
heavy loads.

Loosen the shock rod jam nut using a 14" open end hex
wrench, Rotating the spanner clockwise decreases spring
preload while countercloclwise increases spring preload.

INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Pin spanner used 10 adjust spring preload

Rev 0, 711100



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Front and rear wheel
spoke tightness

Loose spokes can lead to handling problems, spoke
breakage and wheel failure. Below describes minor spoke
adju.sl:ment‘ ]f there are many spnkes 10055 retmirlg may
be required.
Tools required:

emm spoke wrench

long screwdriver or metal rod

Raise the front tire of the motoreycle off the ground.

Tap each spoke in the center with a long screwdriver not-
ing cach spoke’s tone. Spokes producing a dull or flat
tone require tightening. A tightened spoke will produce a
clear tone. Spokes producing a very high note are too
tight. Spokes are rarely too tight from the factory. Rear
wheel spokes rypically require more maintenance than
the fronts.

Tap the center of the spoke noting the tone.
When you find a loose spoke closely inspect the enrtire

length for damage. Be especially vigilant viewing the
head area.

Rev @, 701/00

PRIMARY SERVICE

View the autside radius of the spoke for any fractures.

View the inside radius of the spoke for fracrures.

Tighten the spokes using a 6mm open end wrench and
tap, noting the tone.

Once the spokes are tight visually inspect the rim and
hub for dents, cracks and out of roundness. Replace any

parts found bad.

While spinning the wheel note any excessive drag or
looseness in the bearings,

Repeat this procedure for the rear wheel.



PRIMARY SERVICE INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Check steering stem
adjustment

Steering stem bearings adjustment should be checked at
the 500 mile mark and at each 5000 mile interval. The
bearings should be lubricated every 10,000 miles.

Tools required:
Pointer
Masking tape
Scale
Raise the front of the motorcycle bringing the front wheel

is off the ground. Remove the windshield or any other
accessory that may affect the weight of the fork assembly.

Swing the wheel slowly back and forth feeling for any Righe i fudl aunmy

rough spots, tightness or flat spots. Race flat spotting

occurs from a heavy blow, typically from wheelies, Bring the wheel back to center and perform the same test
collisions with cars, the bike being dropped off a truck, to the left. Fall away to the left will have a greater value
etc. Replace the races and bearings if flat spots are found. than the right because of the brake caliper.

Point the front wheel straight ahead.

Cur a piece of masking tape to approximately 8” in
length. Place the tape on the front edge of the fender.

Place the pointer tip at the center of the fender. Lightly
mark the center on the tape.

Left side fall away

Measure the distance berween the two outer marks on the
masking tape. Taking into consideration the heavy skirted
fender the fall away distance should be berween 4-6”.

Pointer centered and marked

Gently tap the wheel to the right in approximately 1/4”
increments. Place a mark on the masking tape where the
wheel starts to fall away by itself.

Rev 0, 7/1/00



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Steering stem bearing adjustment

Tools required:

5/32" hex bit socket or 3/16" hex bit socket
(depending on model year)

5/8"” combination wrench

14" hex socket

ratchet

spanner

Aluminum rod (use as a punch)

Ball peen hammer

Torque wrench

Place the motor-
cycle on a jack
and lift the front
wheel off the

ground.

Loosen the two
lower triple tree
hex bolts using a
5/8” combination
wrench. They are
accessible from
the lower backside
of the triple tree.

Loosen the two lower
triple tree bolis using
a 5/8” box end

wrench,

Remove the two handlebar cover button head bolts using
a 5/32” hex tee. For models with chrome tapered head
socket bolts use a 3/16” hex bit socket.

761 Flatten the tab
| washer using
the aluminum
rod and ham-
mer. Loosen
the fork crown
nut using a
1% hex socket.

Depending
upon your fall
away results
from the pre-

vious inspection tighten or loosen the spanner nut located
. O

nndar rha ran trinla fran aniane o ssacoae .-

PRIMARY SERVICE

Spanmer nut and spanner wrench

Spanner wrench
inserted under
top triple tree
and indexed into

spanner nut.

Conducr another fall away test to bring the front end
into the proper specification. Again check for smooth

operation.

Remove the fork crown nut and replace the tab washer.
Thread the crown nut back onto the stem and tighten
using a 1/4” hex socket. Torque to 40-45 foot pounds.

Tighten the lower triple tree fork tube bolts using the
5/8” combination wrench. Torque to 42 foot pounds.

Bend the washer tab against the nut face.

While the handlebar cover is off check the torque of the
four handlebar bolts using a 1/4” hex bit socket. Torque
to 30 foot pounds.

Return the handlebar clamp cover to the top triple tree.

Apply blue Loctite to the two 1/4”-20 x 3/4” chrome
button head bolts. Slip the bolts through the cover and
thread into the top triple tree. Torque to 96 inch pounds.

Return any accessories to the front forks, windshield,
horn, ete.



PRIMARY SERVICE

Rear pivot bolt torque audit

The swingarm pivot belts require a torque audir at the
500 mile mark and at 5000 miles there after. A loose
pivot bolt can produce a weave while riding leading to
impaired handling and stability which may result in
personal injury and damage to the motorcycle.
Tools required:

13" hex socket

3mm hex key

1/4” flat blade screwdriver

torque wrench
Loosen the two chrome pivot bolt covers using 2 3mm

hex key. The covers are also attached with silicone adhesive
and typically can not be removed with your bare hands.

Leave the hex key inserted in the set screw. Gently pull
outward on the hex key removing the cover. If the cover
is difficult to remove insert a 1/4” flat blade screwdriver
between the cover and frame. Place the screwdriver at the
bottom of the cover and begin gently prying from the pivot
bolt head. Use caution while prying — avoid chipping the
frame paint.

Pry the cover off with the hex key

Set the torque wrench to 150 foot pounds checking both
pivot bolts for tightness.

Remove the old silicone seal from the pivort bolt covers.
Apply new silicon seal to a depth of 1/8”.

Slip the covers back on the pivor bolts and align the set
screws with a bolt face.

The set screw should be rotated to the bortom hiding it
from view.

INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Bolt torque audit

Below is a list of fasteners with torque valves that need
auditing at the 500 mile check. An example is given
below.

Derby cover -« rer
B-10 foot pounds using a 3/16” hex bit socket

Torgue Value Tool Reguired

3, socket head, 1/4°-20 x 3/4

Qty. Bold Description Bolt Size

(Bolt Size = Diameter-Threads per inch x Bolt length)

Handlebars clamps
30 foot pounds using a 1/4” hex bit socket
4, socket heads, 1/4°-20 x 3/4”

Handlebar clamp cover
96 inch pounds using a 3/16” hex bit socket
2, tapered socket head or button head, 1/47-20 x 3/4°

Fork crown nut
40-45 foot pounds using a 1% hex socket
1, hex head, 1"-24

Fork tube pinch holts
42 foot pounds using a 5/8” hex socket
2, hex bolts, 7/167-20 x 14"

Front brake rotor
16-24 foot pounds using a 3/16” hex bit socket
4, hex bolts, 5/16™-18 x 3/4” button head

Front axle nut
50-55 foot pounds using a 7/8” hex socket
1, hex nut,

Front axle cap
9-13 foot pounds using a 1/2” hex socket
2, acorn nuts, 5/16™- 24

Front brake caliper
25-30 foot pounds using a 7/32” hex bit socket
2, flat head sockets, 3/8-16x 1"

Front brake hanger
25-30 foot pounds using a 7/32" hex bit socket
2, flat head sockets, 3/8™-16x 1

Front fender mount bolts
72-25 foot pounds using a 1/4” hex bit socket 4, socket heads,
516718 x 14

Rear axle nut
60-65 foot pounds using a 15/16 hex socket
1, 5/87-18 castle nut

R 0, 771100



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Rear brake rotor
23-27 toot pounds using a 7/32” hex bit socket
5, button heads, 3/8°-16 x 1”

Rear brake caliper
25-30 toot pounds using a 7/32” hex bit socket
2, flat head sockets, 3/8™16 x 1

Rear caliper torque arm

25-30 foot pounds using a 5/16” hex bit socket
1, socket head, 3/87-24 x 1%

1, socket head, 3/87-24 x 134"

Rear caliper torgue arm jam nuts
15-20 foot pounds using & 6 point flare nut crowfoot
2, hex jam nuts, 3/87-24

Rear sprocket
65 foot pounds using a 3/8" hex bit socket
5, socket heads, 7/16™-14 x 1/14”

Swingarm pivot bolts
135-150 foot pounds using a 14 hex socket
2, hex bolts, 3/4"™-16x 3"

Swingarm pivot bolt covers
60-84 inch pounds using a 3mm hex bit socket
2, set screws, 6-1.0 x 6mm

Shock mounting bolts
115-130 foot pounds using a 3/4” offset torque adaptor
4, hex head shoulder bolts, 1/2-13

Engine mounting bolts

35-38 foot pounds using a 9/16” hex socket
Front: 2, hex head, 3/8°-24 x 2°

Rear: 2, hex head, 3/8~-24 x 3}

Transmission to plate
35-38 foot pounds using a 9/167 hex socket
4, flanged nuts, 3/8°-24

Transmission plate to frame
35-38 foot pounds using a 9/16” hex socket
4 hex heads, 3/8°-24 x 147

Outer primary cover

8-10 foot pounds using a 3/16" hex bit socket
7, socket heads, 1/4-20 x 14

5, socket heads, 1/4°-20 x 2°

Exhaust shield clamps
65-75 inch pounds using a 1/4” hex socket
6, size 24 worm drive hose clamps

Exhaust flange nuts
15-18 foot pounds using a 1/2” hex socket
4, top lock nuts, 5/167-24

Bev 0, 71100

PRIMARY SERVICE

Header bracket to transmission
13-19 foot pounds using a 1/4” hex bit socket
2, socket heads, 5/16-18 x 134"

Header clamp to header bracket
13-19 foot pounds using a 1/2" hex socket
1, hex head, 5/16-18 x 1”

Muffler to mount
13-19 foot pounds using a 1/2" hex socket
2, hex heads, 5/16-18 x 1}&

Muffler mount to frame
33 foot pounds using a 9/16” hex socket
2, hex heads, 3/8™-16 x 2"

Muffler T-balt clamp
10-12 toot pounds using a 7/16" hex socket
1, hex head, 1/4™-28 nut

Rear fender, upper
60 foot pounds using a 3/4” hex socket
2, hex heads, 1/2-13 x 1"

Rear fender, sides
20-25 foot pounds using 13" hex bit socket
4, button heads socket, 5/16°-18 x 3/4”

Seat, side
25 foot pounds using a 5/16” hex bit socket
2, button head sockets, 1/2°-13 x 3/4”

Seat, rear
96 inch pounds using a 3/16” hex bit socket
1, button head socket, 1/4°-20 x 3/4”

Air cleaner cover
84-108 inch pounds using a #3 phillips bit
3, oval head phillips, 1/47-20 x 14

Derby cover
8-10 foot pounds using a 3/167 hex bit socket
3, socket heads, 1/4"-20 x 3/4”

Primary drive belt inspection cover
8-10 foot pounds using a 3/16” hex bit socket
4, socket heads, 1/47-20 x 1/2°



PRIMARY SERVICE

Ignition timing check

Checking the ignition timing of the engine at 500 miles.
Timing thar is advanced or retarded can damage the
engine. Timing that is a few degrees retarded can make
the engine run slupgish and cause excessive engine hear
that may discolor the exhaust pipes.
Tools required:

13/167 spark plug wrench

3/32" tee handled hex bit

1/4” flat blade screwdriver

Torque wrench

Static timing check

Place a jack under the frame cross member and lift the
rear wheel off the ground.

Remove the timing mark inspection plug from the left
side of the engine using a 3/8” hex bit socket.

Timing mark inspection plug

Remove both spark plugs using a 13/16” spark plug socket.

Remove the sensor plate
cover from the right side
of the cam box using a

3/32” tee handled hex bit.

Turn the ignition switch
to the on position. View
the aluminum ignition
module located behind
the coil. The red madule

light should be on.

Ignition module off bike showing red LED

INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

-
Y
7/

Ignition module with red LED glowing

Place the transmission in Sth gear. Rotate the rear wheel
while wartching for the T:F mark to appear in the inspec-
tion hole, “T" stands for top dead center, “F” for front
cylinder. Align the T:F mark to be centered within the
hole. The red module light should now be off. If the
light is still on rotate the rear wheel until it goes off and
compare the T3F to the center of the inspection hole.

If adjustment is
required, again,
place the T:F
mark in the center
of the inspection

hole.

Loosen the sensor
plate located on
the right side of
the engine using a
1/4" flar blade

screwdriver.

Rartate the plate until the red ignition module light goes
Our.

Lovsen the two sensor pia:..- serewws and rotate .tér:’p.&lte to aa’jus!
static timing.

Rev 0, 711000




INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Tighten the sensor plate screws using a 1/4” flat blade
screwdriver to 14 inch pounds.

Place blue Loctite on the threads of the sensor cover
screws. Replace the sensor cover and thread button head
bolts in. Tighten using a 3/32” hex bit socket to 14 inch
pounds.

Thread the original spatk plugs back in to the cylinder
heads and tighten using a 13/16” spark plug socket to
11-18 foot pounds. Place a drop of blue Loctite on the
inspection hole plug and tighten to 25-30 foor pounds.
Remove the jack from the bike.

Dynamic timing

Tools required:
Inductive timing light
1/4” flat blade screwdriver
3/32" tee handled hex bit
3/8" hex bit socket

Connect an inductive timing light to the front cylinder
ignition wire.

Remove the timing mark sight plug from the left side of
the engine using a 3/8” hex bit socket.

Remove the sensor plate cover from the right side of the

cam box using a 3/32” tee handled hex bit

Turn the ignition switch to the on position. Start the
engine and let idle for 1 minute.

The Chief is programmed to be at 34° advance berween
2200-3300 RPM, ramp upward to 35° at 3800 RPM
and ramp downward to 34° at 3800-4400 RPM.

Bring the engine RPM to 2200-3300. Shine the timing
light at the inspection hole. A “F|” should be visible and
is at 35° advance. Slowly bring the RPM up to where
maximum advance is achieved (3800) and observe the

Pl mark.

Front cylinder |
adparnce mark E

Rev 1, 7/18/00

PRIMARY SERVICE

If adjustment is required loosen the sensor plate locared
on the righ side of the engine using a 1/4” flat blade
screwdriver. Rotate the plate slightly, tighten the screws
and again check the dynamic advance.

Once the correct timing is achieved tighten the sensor
plate screws using a 1/4” flat blade screwdriver to 14 inch

pounds.

Place blue Loctite on the threads of the sensor cover
screws. Replace the sensor cover and threads the bolts in.
Tighten using a 3/32” hex bit socket to 14 inch pounds.

Place a drop of blue Loctite on the inspection hole plug
and tighten to 25-30 foot pounds.

Bhpbie] Sowivig the g i
°R (rear cylinder)
F® (front cylinder)

T:F (top dead center, front cylinder) marks

Conduct road test

Before you start the motorcycle and perform a road test
clean the header pipes and muffler of any finger prints
and oil. Starting the bike with a finger print soiled

exhaust may permanently scare it.

Perform a road test checking the handling and operation of
the speedomerter, brake, clutch, engine and transmission.
Note any defects, rough operation, unusual noises, incon-
sistencies and odd handling. Correct any problem found.

After the road test check the engine oil. Inspect for fuel,
oil and brake leaks.



@ INTERVAL SERVICE INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Rev 1, 7718100



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Perform the following operations
for the Interval Service:

Periodic maintenance of the motorcycle is important to its longevity and safe operation.

Below is a check list to be performed at the 2500 mile mark and every 5000 miles there after.

1.
2
s
4.

6.

10.
11.

Cheelkand ingpect Bugine oil . voes s ns sie i e St aimie u aoainiaiace wis oD ARES
Check and inspect transmission fluid . ........ . ..o i, page 5
Check battery solution level and clean battery connections .. ............ page 26
Inspect fuel petcock. Fuel lines and fittings for leaks. . ................. page 23
. Check enrichener and throtde operation . . . ... vvvvvv e inii ., page 22
Check operation of all electrical equipment and switches. ............... page 27
Checkreardrivebelts o i i e inastes s s e ety page 10
Checkand inspect brake flaid level. ... .o i nin i i vl ey page 15
Tnspect brake padsiand dises for wear i e cvvie dimein s i st page 13
Check tires for pressure and signsof wear. .. ...... ... ... .. .., page 25
Conductroad Best: s it dels Da0 A © AT e T e R e e page 35

The items listed above have all been performed in the Primary Service (500 mile check).
Refer to the Primary Service procedures for text.

INTERVAL SERVICE



@ RENEWAL SERVICE INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Rev 0, 71200



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE RENEWAL SERVICE

Perform the following operations for the Renewal Service:

Periodic maintenance of the motorcycle is important to its longevity and safe operation. Below is a check
list to be pt:rfurmt:d at the 10,000 mile mark and every 10,000 miles there after.

1. Change engine oil, replace oil filter and clean tappet screen ... ............ page 3
2. Change transmission oil and clean magneticdrainplug . ................ . page 5
3. Inspect air filter and clean/replace if necessary . . ......... ... ..., page 6
4. Trispect the BEMArrBelC . hivnisiiammr sw e aaatrniraa b aws watabe wismny page 7
Feelherleanaadimsbreandrivelbelt ol Ll s s s e e page 10
6. Lubticavion of shift rod pivor poins oo vviai ibu i is s ans sine aass page 11
7. Inspect brake pads lining for wear and discs for warpage ................ page 13
85 Brakeflund levelidnd cnfidition Vo d s L e page 15
9. Inspect oil lines and brake lines for leaks . .. .........................pagel6
10. Throttle cables, Clutch cable inspection and lubrication ............... page I8
11. Clutch and brake lever pivot points lubrication . ... ... ................page20
12, Gheclcclutcladastment s coc ot i indni s sisa s dl s aiens page 21
13. Check and adjust carburetor & enrichener operation . .............. e page 22
14, Clean the petcock screen and inspect the fuel line joints for leaks ......... page 23
15.: Check tire pressurerand inspect tread ©.oicvoominion con sol it page 25
16. Check battery electrolyte level and clean battery terminals .. ............. page 26
17. Check operation of all electrical equipment and switches . . ... .......... page27
15, Bk ridon b SRt | o o o e e e i page 28
19. Check front and rear wheel spoke tightness . ... ......................page29
20. Check front steering stem adjustment . . ... oo i e i e page 30
21, Check rear pivor bolts for proper tightness ......... ... ... ..ol page 32
RN Ty s N o] o el L (T | sl e T SO et S S R e B R page 32
23, Checkipniton HMIbE oo viin v s s e s s s sy van page 34
28 CondUEtIont BESE & n i ook omis s s et im s et s ko s e S s e ST N 0 page 35
2 SRl ace dnark PlOpSS it e e e e R SR page 41
26, “Replace:brakeflutd s o o v s R i e e e il v b e e page 41
2T REplace datleBill N e e e i L e e R R et S T page 43
28. Lubricate steering head bearings and check bearing adjustment . .......... page 43
29 Repacleimheel beatitips o i i e L e e s et A e e I Rl page 48

The first 24 operations are performed in the Primary Service. Refer to the Primary Service procedures for text.



@ RENEWAL SERVICE INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Rev 0, 771700



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Spark plug replacement

Tools required:
13/16" hex socket
pliers

torque wrench

Gently pull the spark plug caps away from the spark
plugs. Be very careful to not separate the caps from the
wires while pulling.

Clean the cylinder head/spark plug area with
compressed air.

Remove the old spark plugs using a 13/16” hex socket.
Install new Bosch Plarinum spark plugs, # WR7DP,
Gap the new plugs at .038-.043" (.097-1 .09mm).

Apply a small quantity of anti-seize to the spark plug
threads.

Insert the plugs into the threads and tighten using a
13/16" hex socket.

Torque to 11-18 foot pounds.

Tighten the threaded caps located on the spark plugs
with a pair of pliers.

Return the spark plug wires to the spark plugs.

Rev 0, 7/1/00

RENEWAL SERVICE

Replace brake fluid

During motorcycle operation the efficiency of the
hydraulic brake system is continuously reduced through
the absorption of moisture from the armosphere. This
occurs through the normal heating and cooling cycles of
the fluid during brake application. Our D.O.T 5 fluid
does not absorb moisture, yet, the heating and cooling
cycles are still present, thus, the moisture still invades
the system.

The brake fluid must be replaced every year, preferably in
the spring ot after removing the motorcycle from storage.

Replace the fluid with D.O.T. 5 (purple color) fluid only.
Adding D.O.T. 3 or 4 fluid to the D.O.T 5 system will
cause coagulation to occur and braking performance to
diminish or cease to function.

WARNING — USE ONLY DOT 5 BRAKE FLUID.
D.O.T. 5 fluid is silicone based and not compatible with
D.O.T. 3, 4 or 5.1. Damage to the brake system will
occur if you install any other fluid.

Tools required:
Clean turkey baster
3/8" flair nut wrench

clear tubing, 1/4” diameter,
approximately 30" length

catch can

Clean both the front and rear master cylinders before
removing the covers.

Remove the reservoir cover from the front brake master
cylinder using a
#2 phillips
screwdriver.

Insert the
turkey baster
into the master
cylinder and
remove the old

fluid.

Place new
D.O.T. 5 fluid
in the front
master cylinder.

Place a 1/4”
diamerer clear

tube on the
front caliper bleed nipple.

Place the tube into a catch can.



RENEWAL SERVICE

Slip a 3/8” flair nut wrench on the nipple.

Pump the hand brake and hold. Break loose the nipple
1/4 turn, tighten once the brake lever reaches the handle-
bar.

Pump the hand lever a few times. Again break loose the

nipple 1/4 turn, tighten once the brake lever reaches the
handlebar.

Check the fluid level of the reservoir. Do nor ler the lever
become to low or you will pump air into the brake line
requiring further bleeding.

Continue this method until fresh fluid is viewed exiting
the bleed tube.

Add fresh fluid ro within a 1/4” of the top edge.

Replace the master cylinder cap and tighten the screw
using a #2 phillips screwdriver.

Torque to 10-15 inch pounds.

Rear brake fluid replacement

Perform the same procedures to the rear brake system as
you did the front.

Muffler system removed for clarity

INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Rev 0, 711100




INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Replace fork oil, Lubricate
wheel bearings & Lubricate
steering head bearings

Tools required:
Small diagonal cutters
9/64” tee handled hex bit
5/32" tee handled hex bit
7/32" hex bit socket
3/16" hex bit socket
1/4” hex bit socket
8mm open end hex wrench
3/8" hex socket
1/2" hex socket
5/8" hex socket
1%" hex socket
14" hex socket
#2 phillips
#3 phillips
hammer
punch
spanner

torque wrench

Cut the zip ties along the length of the front hydraulic
brake line.

Remove the speedometer cable from the speedo drive
using a 8mm open end hex wrench.

Remove the screws holding the dash to the gas tanks
using a 5/32” tee handed hex bit.

Place a clean shop rag on the left gas tank and lay the
dash upon it

Trace the front fender light wire up through the bottom
triple tree, and into the lighting module. Unplug the
connector. Cut the female connector from the wire and
gently pull the wire through the bottom triple tree.

Remove the front brake cable from the chrome fender
retainer.

Place bubble wrap or any soft item around the fork legs
to protect the fender paint and forks legs from damage.

Loosen the 4 front fender bolts from the fork legs using a

Rev 0, 7/1/00

RENEWAL SERVICE

1/4” hex bit socket. Note the nylon washers placed
between the fork and fenders to prevent paint damage.
Carefully remove one bolt from each fork leg.

Carefully remove the remaining two bolts from the fork
legs and gently remove the fender.

Remove the brake line clamp located under the bortom
triple tree using a 1/2” hex socket.

Loosen the brake hanger bolts from the left fork slider
using a 7/32” hex bit socket. Gently remove the bottom
bolt and look for any shims. Do the same for the top bolt.

Place a bungee cord on the frame and hang the brake
caliper from it.

Remove the spotlight stabilizer bar using a 3/16” hex bit

socket,

Remove the handlebar clamp cover using a 3/16” hex bit
socket.

Remove the headlight trim ring using a #2 phillips screw-

driver.

Remove the 10 bolts holding the headlight o the split
housing using a 5/32” hex bit socket, Gently pull the
headlight away from the housing and unplug the electri-
cal connection.

Unbolt the headlight ground wire from the bottom triple
clamp using a 9/647 tee handled hex bit,

Remove the trim piece from the top of the headlight
housing. Remove the three K-lock nuts and #10 washers
from inside the headlight housing using a 3/8” hex socker.

View inside the headlight housing and curt any spotlight
wire zip ties. Unplug the spotlight switch wires.

Loosen the four button head bolts holding the spotlight
brackets to the headlight housing using a 5/16™ hex bit
socker. Remove the left side housing first noting the
washer position.

The upper right side housing bolt captures the brake line
clamp and has different spacer hardware,

Place a drain pan under the left fork leg and remove the
drain plug from the lower rear of the fork using a #3

phillips screwdriver.

Gently push down on the handlebars to remove oil from
the leg. Continue to pump the leg removing all the oil.
Inspect the copper crush washer for damage and replace
if necessary. Return the plug with crush washer to the
fork leg and rorque to 6-8 foot pounds.

Perform the same procedure for the right fork.



RENEWAL SERVICE

Remove all
fork oil from
the brake
rotor and tire

with a brake

clean solution.

Place a jack
under the
motorcycle
and lifr the
front wheel
off of the

ground.

Loosen the axle
cap located on
the bottom of
the right fork
leg using a 4"

hex socker.

Fork oil drain plug

Remove the axle nut from the left side of the axle using a
718" hex socket.

View the axle spacers and note their position before
removing the axle.

Gently pull the axle from the wheel. Once removed place
all spacers back in their original position on the axle and
slip the axle back into the fork.

Front wheel bearing lubrication

The bearing and mating race are matched set. Do not
mix bearing and races. Remove only 1 bearing at a time,
lube and return to its’ original position.

Remove the
seal from the
left side of the
hub using a
seal removal
tool. Clean
the seal and
inspect for
wear. Replace
if needed.
Place a small
quantity of
grease upon
the seal lip

cavity.

Seal removal

INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Pull the bearing from the race. Wash the bearing in
solvent to remove the old grease,

Wipe the race located in the hub with a rag dipped in
solvent. Wipe the race again with a lint free cloth.

Inspect the race and bearing for wear, if replacement is
needed restore in matched sets only.

If you are reusing the original bearing repack it with a

high quality waterproof bearing grease.

1660

Packed vs. raw bearing

Wipe a film of grease upon the bearing race. Return the
bearing to the race,

Place a light film of grease upon the outer edge of the
seal and place upon the hub. Align the seal and genty
drive into the hub using a seal driver or hex socker. The
diameter of the socket should be slightly smaller than the
O.D. of the seal. Continue to tap the seal inward until it
seats against the bearing,

Seal being driven into hub

Perform the same operation on the right side bearing and
race.

Rew 0. 711100



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Front fork removal
Remove the axle and spacers from the forks.

Loosen the two fork tube pinch bolts located in the lower
triple clamp using a 5/8” hex socket.

Remove the fork tube cap using a 1%” hex socket from
each fork tube.

Slide the fork legs from the triple trees.
Turn the forks upside down in a pan to drain the remain-

ing oil.

Handlebar removal
Place clean, thick rags upon the gas tank.
Loosen the handlebar clamp bolts slowly using a 1/4” hex

bir socket. Gendy let the bars move downward while
loosening the bolts. Remove the bolts and move the
handlebars to the well padded gas tank.

Triple clamp removal

Flatten the tab washer located upon the top triple clamp
using a punch and hammer.

Remove the fork crown nut using a 14" hex socket.

Remove the top triple clamp from the stem.

Loosen the spanner nut from the stem using a spanner
wrench. Tap the top of the stem with a soft face hammer
to loosen the stem fram the bearings.

Remove the
spanner nut
while prevent-
ing the lower
tripie clamp
from falling
onto the

| ground.

Place the
lower triple
clamp in a
solvent tank

and-remove
the old grease
from the
bearing,

Inspect the

Spanner nut removal bearing Eir

wear.

Rev 0, 7/1/00

RENEWAL SERVICE

Repack the bearing using a high quality waterproof
bearing grease. :

Wipe the lower bearing race located in the bottom of the
frame head tube with a rag dipped in solvent. Clean the
race surface with a lint free cloth.

Inspect the race for damage and wear.
Place a film of grease on the race.
Clean the top bearing dust cover.

Perform the same cleaning, inspection and lubrication to
the top bearing and race.

Triple clamp installation

Place the upper bearing back into the steering head
followed by the dust cover.

Top clamp &
hardware

Slip the fresh
lubed lower triple
clamp assembly
back into the
steering head.
Thread the span-
ner nut back onto
the stem. The
spanner section of
the nur should be
on the top. Torque
to 20 foot pounds. A “front wheel fall away” test will be
performed after the front end is completely installed.




RENEWAL SERVICE

/4

Tighten and torque the spanner nut

Slip the top triple clamp onro the stem and thread the
crown nut onto the stem. Do not tighten.

Identify the left fork leg, it has the mounting bosses for
the brake hanger.

Slip the left fork leg through both the bottom and top
triple clamps.

Make sure the oil drain plugs have been returned to the
fork legs. Pour into each fork leg 11 ounces of 30 weight
fork oil.

Thread the
left fork cap
into the tube.
Torque to 50
foot pounds
using a 1%”
hex socket.

Slip the right
fork leg into
the triple
clamps and
thread the cap
on. Torque to
| 50 foot

' pounds using
a 1%” hex
socket.

Torquing the fork caps

INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Front wheel installation

Clean the spacers and speedo drive unit before assembly.
Replace the speedo drive foam seal if torn or worm out.

1685

Front axle with hardware

Check the rotor side hub secal to make sure it has been
greased. Place the speedo drive unir into the rotor side of
the hub. Make sure the speedo drive tabs indexes into the
brake rotor.

Check the right seal for grease. Place the 1/2” width
chrome spacer into the right side seal.

Clean the axle and apply fresh grease to it before installation.

Slip the axle through the right fork leg axle cap approxi-
mately 1/2”. Slip the .650” width chrome spacer on the
axle.

Slip the wheel between the fork legs being careful not to
damage anything. The brake rotor is oriented to the left
side of the bike.

Lift the wheel upward and align with the axle. Slip the
axle inward through the wheel and into the right fork leg.

On o threaded side of the axle slip a 1/2” flat washer fol-
lowed by the 1/2” lock washer and the 1/2” hex nut.

Lightly tighten the axle cap nuts located on the bottom
right work leg using a 1/2” hex socket. The cap must be
loose enough to allow the axle to slid while tightening in
a future step.

Handlebar installation
Apply blue Locrite to the 4 handlebar clamp bolts.

Place the handlebars back into the lower clamp. Place the
upper clamp on the bars and thread the bolts inward
using a 1/4” hex bit socket.

Lightly tighten the clamp and position the handlebar
grips to be parallel with the ground. Adjust the clamp to
have an equal air gap in both the front and rear.

Torque the clamp bolts to 30 foot pounds,

Rev 0, 7/1/00



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Fork seating
Lower the jack and remove from under the bike.

Press downward on the handlebars a few times compress-
ing the forks. This allows the fork tubes, axle and triple

clamps to relax and mate together reducing binding.

Tighten the two fork tube pinch bolts located in the rear
of the lower triple clamp using a 5/8” hex socket. Torque
to 40 foot pounds.

Press the handlebars downward a few more times o seat

the axle into the fork legs.

Tighten the axle nut using a 7/8” hex socket to 50-55
foot pounds.

Compress the forks a few more times to seat the axle in
the cap. Torque the axle cap to 9-11 foot pounds using a
1/2" hex socket.

Torque the chrome stem nut to 40 foot pounds using a 1
1/2” hex socket.

Brake caliper and hanger installation
Apply blue Loctite to the 2 caliper hanger bolts.

Slip the caliper over the rotor. Align the hanger to the
fork leg bosses. Return any shims between the hanger
and forlk boss to their original position. Slip the bolts
through the bosses and thread into the hanger.

Hanger installation onto left fork shder

Tighten the bolts using a 7/32” hex bit socket. Torque to
25-30 foot pounds.

Rev 0, 71/00

RENEWAL SERVICE

Front fender installation

Make sure the fork legs are still covered with a layer of
bubble wrap or equivalent.

Apply blue Loctite on the first 1/4” of threads to the four

mounting bolts.

Slip the four bolts into the fender mount bosses located
on the fork sliders. Make sure the bolts do not protrude
through the bosses.

Gently guide the fender berween the forks.
Align the fender to the bolts and thread 1 bolt into each

side. Place a nylon washer between the fork bosses and
fender on the remaining two bolts and thread into the
fender.

Unthread the two bolts that do not have nylon washers
and slip washers in.

Torque the bolts to 22-25 foot pounds using a 1/4” hex
bit socket.

Route the fender light wire along the hydraulic brake line
and place zip ties approximately every 6”. Continue to
route the wire through the pinch bolt air gap located in
the lower triple clamp.

Route the wire along the others wire coming from the
headlight etc. Once you reach the lighting module (har-
ness connector) strip the wire 1/4” from the end and
attach a female pin connecror.

Plug the wire back into the male connector. Check the
lights function by turning on the key switch.

Dash installation

Align the dash to the mounting holes. Apply blue Loctite
to the mounting bolts.

Thread the bolts into the holes and gently tighten.
Apply only light tension to the dash. Over tightening
will dish the dash and pessibly crack it.

Headlight/Spotlight installation

Apply blue Loctite to the four chrome button head bolts,

Slip the bolts into left spotlight. Slip chrome washers on
each bolr.

Align the left headlight shell and spotlight to the mount-
ing holes in the triple clamps. Thread the bolts inward.

Do the same for the right headlight shell. The top right

hardware contains the brake line clamp.

Lightly tighten the four bolts using a 3/16™ hex bit socket.




RENEWAL SERVICE

Apply blue Loctite to the trim piece thart hides the top
seam. Slip the trim on to the headlight shell. Slip a thin
washer onto the center stud and thread a K-nut on. Do
the same with the remaining two studs. Align the two
housing halves and tighten the center.

e

Top trim piece with thin washers and K-nuis

K-nut using a 3/8” hex socket. Check the alignment of
the housings and righten the remaining two K-nuts.
Torque to 20 inch pounds.

Attach the ground wire to the triple clamp using a 9/64”
hex bit.

Arrow points to ground wire

1681

INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Apply blue Locrite to the 10 socket head bolts used to —
attach the headlight to the housing.

Align the headlight to the housing and thread the bolts in.
Use the numbered sequence shown in photo 1681 for
bolt installation and torquing,

Check alignment of the housing halves while tightening
the bolts. Torque to 22 inch pounds using a 5/32” hex
bit socket.

Torque the spotlight bolts using a 3/16” hex bit socker to
10-12 foot pounds.

Snap the headlight trim ring on and thread the #8 self
taping screw into the bottom of the ring. Torque to 10-
20 inch pounds using a #2 phillips bit.

Attach the spot light stabilizer bar to the spot light
brackets. 3/16" hex bit socket. Torque to 10-12 foot
pounds.

Steering stem adjustment

Raise the front of the motorcycle off the ground. Swing
the wheel slowly back and forth feeling for rough spots,
tightness of flat spots. —

Refer to the primary service section for steering stem
adjustment using the fall away method.

Rear wheel bearing lubrication

Tools required:

5/16" hex bit socket

3/16" hex bit socket

1/27 hex socket

7/16" hex socket

15/16" hex socket

ratchet
Source a jack that is capable of securely raising the frame
rails 11-12” or higher. Raising the frame rail 117-12" off
the ground will allow the rear tire to be removed with
out removing the rear fender. Proceed to the section

titled “Rear wheel removal” if you are able to raise the
bike the 11%-12",

Rev 0, 7/1/00



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Rear fender removal (if required)

Remove the seat from the frame by removing the two
chrome burton head bolts using a 5/16” hex bir socker.-
For models with a buddy seat remove the single rear
chrome button head bolt using a 3/16” hex bit socket.

Cut the zip tie holding the 4 pin connector to the
connector anchor. Disconnect the 4 pin connector.

Remove the muffler. Loosen the muffler-to-header T-bolt
clamp using a 7/16” hex socket. Remove the 2 hex bolts
holding the muffler to the muffler bracket using a 1/2”
hex socket. Pull the muffler from the header.

Remove the fender. Remove the four chrome button
head bolts holding the sides of the fender to the frame
using a 3/16” hex bit socket.

Removal of the fender requires two people. Loosen the
two top fender bolts a few turns using a 3/4” hex socket.

Have the second person grasp the rear of the fender hold-

ing it from falling. Remove the bolts and lift the fender
off the bike.

Rear wheel remaval

Place a jack under the motorcycle at the crossmember.
Raise the bike to have the rear wheel slightly off the

ground.

Remove the cotter key from the axle nut. Loosen the axle
nut using a 15/16” hex socket.

Remove the nut from the axle.

Loosen the two axle adjuster nuts using a deep 1/2” hex
socket. Loosen them in equal amounts and enough to
remove the drive belt from the sprocker. Count the revo-
lutions and write the amount on a piece of paper.

Adjust the jack under the motorcycle to have the rear
wheel just touching the ground. Remove the axle from
the rear wheel.

Gently remove the wheel from the swingarm noting
where each spacer is located. Place the spacers off to their
respective sides of the motorcycle.

Bearing removal and lubrication

The bearing and mating race are a matched set. Do not
mix bearing and races. Remove only 1 bearing at a time,
lube and return to its’ original position.

Remove the left side (sprocket side) seal using a seal
puller or screwdriver. Be very careful not to damage the

seal.

Rev 0, 7/1/00

RENEWAL SERVICE

Clean the seal and inspect for wear. Replace if needed.
Place a small quantity of grease upon the seal lip cavity.

Pull the bearing from the race. Wash the bearing in
solvent to remove the old grease.

Wipe the race located in the hub with a rag dipped in
solvent. Wipe the race again with a lint free cloth.

Inspect the race and bearing for wear, if replacement is
needed restore in martched sets only.

If your are reusing the original bearing repack it with a
high quality waterproof bearing grease.

Wipe a film of grease upon the bearing race. Return the
bearing to the race.

Place a light film of grease upon the outer edge of the
seal and place upon the hub. Align the seal and gently
drive into the hub using a seal driver or hex socket. The
diameter of the socket should be slightly smaller than the
O.D. of the seal. Continue to tap the seal inward unril it
seats against the bearing,

Seal being driven into buub

Perform the same operation on the right side bearing and
race.




RENEWAL SERVICE INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Rear wheel installation

Insert the 1/2” length black powder coated spacer into
the sprocker side seal.

Insert the 3/4” chrome spacer into the brake rotor side of
the wheel

Place the wheel into the swingarm, sprocket to the left
side of the bike. Loop the drive belt over the sprocket.
Slip the 1%” length black powder coated spacer between
the between the left swingarm and 1/2” black spacer.
Lightly grease the axle and slip through the swingarm
from left to right. Do not insert the axle fully.

Slip the stepped aluminum spacer between the right
swingarm and brake hanger. The hanger is counter bored
for the step in the spacer.

Fully insert the axle. Slip the axle washer on to the axle.
Thread the castle nut onto the axle and finger tighten.

Adjust the drive belt tension. Tighten the adjuster nuts
the exact amount they were loosened and tighten the
axle.

Lift the rear of the motorcycle off the ground approxi-
mately 1/2”. Rotate the rear wheel checking for belt
tracking. The belt should track to the left side of the
sprocket in approximately 15 revolutions. Loosen the
axle and adjust if required.

Check the belt tension. On the lower rung of the belt
find a distance halfway between the transmission shaft
and the rear wheel axle. This point will be approximately
1” aft of the lower swingarm rocker.

Place the belr tension tool at the halfway point. Apply 10
pounds of force deflecting the belt upward. Measure the
deflection distance. The correct deflection value is
3/8"-1/2",

Rotate the tire 1/2” a revolution and check rthe belt ten-
sion again, Do this a few more times, You may find tight
and loose spots, yet, the measurements should fall within

the 3/8"=1/2" range. Adjust if necessary.

Torque the axle nut to 60-65 foot pounds. Insert a new
cotter key and bend.

Bev 0, 7/0/00



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

10/1/00

LEVEL Il MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES

Carhnretar BeB B 2o avmmibo s snatams S s s A T e page 53
Clutch Disk Inspection and Replacement . .............coooiiinna., page 58
Elecrrical Eoubleshpating saiesiv aue et isnm ie d i aersivg page 61
Evaporative Emissions System ... page 64
Rear Wheel Removal & Installation .............coooiioiiiaiin, page 66
Rocker Box: Gasker: Baplecament vonic v srsnpaemaiam o page 67
Startee Removal & Tnstallation . ..covvmsmne st s e i o oo page 70
Wheel Bearing End Play Check & Adjustment . ..., page 73

LEVEL Il MAINTENANCE



@ LEVEL Il MAINTENANCE INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

100 1/00




CARBURETOR REBUILDING

Carburetor Rebuilding

The Indian Chief is equipped with an S&S5 “E” series
carburetor which has a 17" (47.6mm) bore and a 134"
(39.6mm) venturi. This instruction is based on the stan-
dard rebuild kit available from Indian.

Standard jetting at sea level is listed below.

California Models
Idle RPM: 800-1000
Idle Mixture Screw: Li#-1%
Accelerator Pump Scraw: 2-2%
Intermediate Jet: .0295°
Main Jet: .074°
Exhaust Discs: 6

49 State Models with Carb Restrictor

Idle RPM: 800-1000

Idle Mixture Screw: 14-1%
Accelerator Pump Screw: 2-2%
Intermediate Jet: 02807

Main Jet: .0667

Exhaust Discs: &

Tools required:
Flat blade screwdriver
7/16" hex socket
1/2” open end wrench

5/8" box end wrench

Drain the fuel from the carburetor by removing the bowl

P]Ug
Remove the fuel line from the floar bowl.

Remove the carburetor from the mororcycle.

Remove the 4 float bowl screws. Three screws are clase to
the float bowl/body parting line. The fourth screw serves
a dual purpose holding the float bowl and the accelerator

pump cap.

10/1/00

LEVEL Il MAINTENANCE

Accelerator Pump

Turn the float bowl upside down. Remove the 2 screws
holding the accelerator pump cap. Be careful when
removing the cap there are 2 steel balls, a spring and 2
O-rings under it.

—

Accelerator pump cap removed showing the 2 sreel balls and O-rings

Remove the steel balls, O-rings and spring.

Using an air hose direct compressed air though the port
closest to the bowl drain plug. On the inside of the float
bowl is a brass tube with an O-ring. This is the accelera-
tor pump ejector nozzle, Air should be exiting from the
cut in the tip of the ejector nozzle.

Clean the nozzle if necessary.

Air being directed through the accelerator pump
discharge tube



LEVEL Il MAINTENANCE

Accelerator pump discharge tube with O-ring

Place two new O-rings into the accelerator pump cavity.

Place a new spring into the port closest to the bowl drain

plug. This is the port that has the ejector nozzle attached
to it

Place 2 new steel balls into the O-ringed ports.

Remove the diaphragm from the pump cap. There is a
spring under the diaphragm, remove and replace. Place a
new diaphragm into the pump cap. The shiny side goes
toward the spring. The printed part number should be
facing you if the diaphragm is installed correctly.

¥

Diaphragm removed from accelerator pump cap. Note part
number on diaphragm orientared up.

Return the pump cap with new diaphragm to the float
bowl.

Remove the O-ring on the accelerator pump nozzle and
replace with a new one. See photo above

Remove the accelerator pump pushrod from the upper
carb body.

Remove the pushrod bellows dust seal and replace with a
new pa It.

Insert a new pushrod into the carb body.

CARBURETOR REBUILDING

Float Assembly

Turn the float bowl over. Using a flat blade screwdriver
remove the screw holding the float pin. Lift the float and
attached needle from the floar bowl.

, : =
Float pin retaining screw.

Remove the float pin from the float and replace with a
new one.

Remove the needle hanging from the floar and replace
with a new one. 3

Brass needle hanging from the float.

Remove the brass needle using a 5/8” box end wrench.
Place a new O-ring on the new sear and insrall using a
5/8” box end wrench.

Insert the float assembly back into the float bowl while
carefully slipping the needle into the brass seat. The float
pin should fit into the-slot of the float bowl. Thread a
new screw securing the float pin to the float bowl.

Check the function of the float. Make sure the float and
needle move freely.

10/1/00



CARBURETOR REBUILDING

Setting Float Height

Depress the needle and float making sure the needle is
seated. Measure the float height from the top of the bowl
to the edge of the float. The measurement is taken from
the opposite side of the seat. See picture.

Flpat height measurement

The measurement should fall within 1/8-3/16." Adjust if
necessary. Bend the tab thar the floar needle arraches ro.
Bending the tab downward lowers floar (fuel) heighr.
Raising the tab raises floar (fuel} height.

Increases fuel level

:

Decreases fuel level

Fuel height adjustment tab

105100

LEVEL 1l MAINTENANCE

Bleed Hole, and Port Check

With compressed air, check the drilled and cast ports of
the body to make sure they are nor plugged.

Intermediate Bleed Hole Check
Remove the old float bowl gasker.

Remove the throtele plate from the throttle shaft using a
flar blade screwdriver.

Place the carb body on the bench with the inler facing
down and the O-ring facing you.

Remove the brass intermediate jet from the carb body.
Place an air gun into the intermediate jet port and shoot
a low volume of air through the port. The air should be
exiting in the roof of the carb body from the 3 small
holes.

S —

Enrichner port _
T
" Low speed mixiure hole 5

! Intarmediate bleed holes

The three vertical holes are the intermediate jet bleed holes.
The small single hole to the upper right is the low speed mixture.
The large hole to the upper right is the enrichner port.

Low Speed Port

Remove the idle mixture screw from the carb body.

Place an air gun into the idle mixture port and shoot air
through it. Air should be escaping through the single
hole in the roof of the carb body. The single hole is
approximately 1/4” from the 3 intermediate bleed holes.

Main Jet Port

Remove the main jet discharge tube from the carb body
using a 1/2” box end wrench.

Place a piece of masking tape over the main jet discharge
hole in the venturi area.



LEVEL Il MAINTENANCE

Place an air gun into the main jer porr and shoor com-
pressed air through it. Air should exit from a hole in the
float bowl area, approximately 14 to the right of the
main jet port.

Place compressed air into main jet port.

Main Jet Discharge Tube

Make sure the main jet discharge tube holes are free of
debris. Return the brass main jet discharge tube to the
carb body using a 1/2” box end wrench.

Main jer discharge tube with 5 bleed holes.

Enrichner/Fast idle Port

Remove the enrichner/fast idle plunger nurt from the carb
body using a 1/2” open end wrench.

= o
Lifc the plﬂung&r
assembly from the
carb body.

Lift the carb body
up to view through
the fast idle port. It
should be free of
debris.

1 There are 4 holes in
the side of the brass
tube that feeds the

fast idle port. Make

sure these are not

plugged.

CARBURETOR REBUILDING

Enrichner fuel pickup tube with holes.

Slip the enrichner/fast idle plunger into the carb body,
shoulder first. Slip 2 new spring on the plunger. On
California models this spring can not be removed.

Slip the brass plunger nut onto the plunger and righren
using a 1/2” open end wrench.

Check the operation. It should operate smoothly.

Throttle Shaft

Remove the nuts from each end of the throttle shaft
using a 7/16” hex socker.

Remove the
throttle spool and
return spring
from the shaft.

Gently pull the
throttle shaft
from the carb
body.

Remove the fol-
lowing from the
throttle shaft;
accelerator pump
actuator arm,
acruator spring
and the pump
actuator.

Throttle 53?001'

10100



CARBURETOR REBUILDING

Accelerator
Pump Actuator
Assembly

Slip a new nylon washer onto the throttle shaft.

Assemnble the pump actuator first, followed by the actua-
tor spring and finally by the accelerator pump actuator.

Slip the shaft assembly into the carb body. Make sure the
shaft is slipped into the body from the side that is

stamped with the carb serial number.

On the other end of the shaft, slip the throttle spoal
spring. Loop the end of the spring over the idle screw
boss.

Slip the throttle spool onto the shaft. The throttle stop

tab is oriented roward the carbureror. Make sure the
throttle stop screw and the tab align.

Loop the spring end onto the throttle spool.

Slip new lock washers onto each end of the shaft.
Thread new nuts onto each end of the shaft and tighten.

Check to make sure that the shaft rotates freely.

After rotating the throttle shaft, slip the new throttle
plate into the throttle shaft. Check to make sure the
throttle closes fully. Back ouc the idle stop screw so it is
not touching the throttle spool tab.

If the throttle does not close completely, remove the
throttle plate and rortate. Slip the throttle plate back into
the shaft and again check to make sure it closes fully.

Apply blue Loctite to the 2 new throttle plate screws.
Thread them into the shaft and do not righren.

Rotate the shaft checking for binding of the plate to the
body. Again check making sure the throttle closes fully.

Tighten the screws. Again check for binding and full
throttle plate closure.

11100

LEVEL 11 MAINTENANCE

Idle Mix Screw, Idle Stop Screw &
Accelerator Pump Adjustment Screw

Remove the idle mixture screw and spring. Replace with
new parts. Thread the screw inward (clockwise) until it
gently bottoms out. Turn the screw outward (counter-
clockwise) 1/ turns. This is an approximate mixrure
serring.

Remove the idle stop screw and spring. Replace with new
parts. Bring the screw to where it just touches the throt-
tle spool tab. Thread the screw inward 1/2 a turn.

This is a general idle setring.

Remove the accelerator pump adjustment screw. Replace
with new parts. Thread the screw inward until it gendly
contacts the pump actuator arm. Back the screw ourward
2V turns. This is a general pump setting.

Replace the cable guide screw with a new one,

Bowl gasket, Drain Plug 0-ring & Body O-ring

Before nssemhling the carb bowl ro the body, piact a new
gasket between them.

Use the new float bowl screws to secure the bowl to the
body. Tighten using a flar blade screwdriver.

Place a new O-ring upon the float bowl drain plug.
Tighten the brass drain plug using a 5/8” box end wrench.

Remove the carburetor/manifold O-ring and replace with
4 new one.

Return the carburetor to the bike. After hooking up the
throttle cables, make sure the throttle plate opens freely.

Start the bike and warm to operating temperarure.
Adjust the low speed mixture screw, the idle screw and
accelerator pump according to the instructions outlined
in the Primary Service Procedures titled, Check and
Adjust Carburetor & Enrichener Operation.



LEVEL 11 MAINTENANCE

Clutch Disc Inspection and
Replacement

The clutch assembly installed in the Indian Chief is a
very durable unit. If after removing the fiber clutch plates
and determining there is still sufficient fiber material the
clutch may just require shimming to bring it back to
proper working condition.

Tools required:

3/167 hex bit socket

1/2" box end wrench

11/16" box end wrench

5/8" hex socket

ratchet

torque wrench
Remove the forward shift linkage pivot bolt using a
3/16” hex bit socket and 1/2” box end wrench.

Remove the outer primary cover bolts using a 3/16” hex
bit socket. The cap screw located under the floorboard
can be removed using a ball end hex key.

Move the shift lever forward and place a rag over the toe
lever to prevent scratching the primary cover during
removal.

Remove the primary cover.

Loosen the pressure plate adjuster jam nut. The rod will
require adjustment after replacing the clutch plates.

Use a hammer and punch to flatten the locking tabs
securing the 4 clutch pressure plate shoulder nuts.

Loosen the 4 clutch pressure plare shoulder nuts using a
5/8” hex socker.

Remove the shoulder nuts and spring retainer as a unit.
Note any washers between the lock tab and shoulder nuts
or between the shoulder bolts and hub standoffs. They
will need to be reinstalled in their original position.

Remove the diaphragm spring and pressure plate.

You now have access to the clutch plates. The first and
last plates are steel.

Remove all the plates from the clutch.

CLUTCH DISK INSPECTION AND REPLACEMENT

Plate & Hub Inspection

Inspect the steel friction plates for coning warpage. Place
each steel friction plate on a granite block or glass plate
and check the flatness using a dial indicator.

Another way to check flatness is to stack a pair of used
plates together, Hold them berween thumb and forefin-
ger at 1 point. Look for light between the plates. If light
is not visible between them, take the top plate and turn it
over. If light is seen berween the plates, they are coned
and need replacement.

Inspecr the fiber plates. Is there still red friction material
remaining on both sides of all the friction discs?

Inspecr the inner and outer clutch hubs for wear in the
spline areas. Notches in the spline areas can cause rough
engagement and disengagement. Replace the hubs if they

are worm.

Wear areas of hubs

Replacement of Clutch Plates

Insert the .047" steel plate into the clutch first, than a
friction plate. Follow this with a .080" thick steel plare
and anaother friction plate. Alternate the .080” steel plates
with the friction plates. The last plate will be steel.

Apply a small quantity of anti-seize to the four clucch
studs protruding from the clutch hub.

10/1/00



CLUTCH DISK INSPECTION AND REPLACEMENT

First, install the pressure plate followed by the diaphragm

spring and finally the spring rerainer.

Install new lock clips an the shoulder nuts. If the shoul-
der nuts had washers installed on them, make sure they
are returned to their original position.

Thread the shoulder nurts onto the four hub standoffs. If

there were washers between the hub standoffs and the
shoulder nuts they must be reinstalled.

Torque the shoulder nuts to 24-36 inch pounds (2-3 foot

pounds) using a 5/8” hex socket.

Clutch Rod Adju'stmenf

Turn the clutch rod adjusting screw inward using a 3/16”

tee handled hex until there is resistence. The adjusting
sctew should now be touching the push rod. Back the
adjusting screw in and out several more times to make
sure the rod is fully seated. Back the screw out for the
final ime 1/2-3/4 turn and righten the jam nut using a
11/16” box end wrench. Torque to 6-10 foot pounds.
Pull the handlebar mounted clutch lever checking for

proper adjustment. There should be approximately 1/16-
1/8” free play between the clutch lever bracker and clutch

cable.

Diaphragm Spring Adjustment

The diaphragm spring is designed to function correctly
only when it is installed and operated with the spring
compressed to within .010-.020” of being perfectdy flat

(clutch engaged). This critical adjustment ensures correct

and maximum spring pressure is being applied ro the
pressure plate. Operating the motorcycle with the

diaphragm spring incorrectly adjusted will result in exces-
sive clutch wear, clurch slipping or premature clutch fail-

ure. Maintaining the correct diaphragm spring adjust-
ment to compensate for clutch wear is as easily as
installing special washers to each of the four shoulder
nuts (causing a small INCREASE in diaphragm spring

compression).

Typically after installing the new clutch plates no shim
adjustment is required.

10/1/00

LEVEL 1l MAINTENANCE

Measurement

Have a second person pull the clutch lever to the handle-
bars and hold. The optimum clutch adjustment is to
have the diaphragm spring almost completely flat. Place a
straight edge across the diaphragm spring. There should
be an air gap at the outer edges of .010-.020".

.010-.020" .010-.020"

Correct adjustment

Adjustment for flat or concave spring

If the diaphragm spring is flat or concave (#1881) and
not within .010-.020" of being flat, optimum spring
funcrion will not be available. The lever may also be
excessively hard to pull at the end of the stroke. To cor-
rect this install a .022" washer on each of the clucch hub
standoffs as shown. Always check the spring curvature
with a high quality straighr edge.

Spring over L'umpm‘mf.l’ ar ﬂxzt



LEVEL Il MAINTENANCE CLUTCH DISK INSPECTION AND REPLACEMENT

Upon the perimeter of the inner primary case are 2
dowel pins. These are used to align the inner primary
case to the outer primary case. Approximately 3/4” from
the left pin is a threaded hole, starting here, place a 1/4"-
20 x 2" length cap screw into the outer primary cover.
Continuing clockwise, slip the remaining four 2” long
cap screws into the outer primary cover. For the remain-
ing 7 holes slip the 1/47-20 x 14" cap screws in.

Being careful not to scratch the ourer primary cover,
align to the dowel pins and tap with your hand to seat.

Torque the bolts in a “W” pattern to 8-10 foot pounds
using a 3/16" hex bir socker.

Return the shift lever rod to the shift lever. Apply grease
to the pivot bolt where the spherical joint rides being
careful not to ger any on the end of the bolt. Place a
drop of blue Loctite in the acorn nut threads.

Placing a 022" thick washer on standoff corrects for over
compression of diaphragm spring. Increases spring height.

AdJUStment for peaked spring Tighten using a 3/16” hex bit socker and 1/2” box end

wrench. Torque to 13-19 foot pounds.

After the diaphragm spring is installed and not com-
pressed to with .010-.020" of being flat, oprimum clutch
function will not be available. To increase spring com-
pression, a special .028” thick washer may be installed on
each shoulder nut as shown.

With .028” washer installed on shoulder nut Reduces spring height.

Apply blue loctite to the 12 primary case cap screws.

Replace the outer primary cover gasket if torn.

1041400



ELECTRICAL TROUBLESHOOTING

Electrical Troubleshooting

Battery Maintenance and Care

Proper maintenance and care of the battery prolongs its’
life. The 1999 Chief was equipped with a lead acid bar-
tery while the 2000 model is supplied with a mainte-
nance free battery. The 1999 lead acid battery must have
distilled water added to it while the 2000 Chief battery
requires no water be added.

New battery preparation

When a new barttery is required, the first 12-24 hours are
the most critical to long life. Start by filling the battery
with the electrolyte (acid) supplied by the manufacturer
to the maximum fill line. Let the battery stand for 1-2
hours. Check the electrolyte level and add elecrrolyte if
needed. If you were to put the battery into the motorcy-
cle ar this rime it would only have 80% of it rated capac-
ity and never more, This is why it is critical to place the
battery on a slow rate charger for “initialization” before
installation.

A safe beginning to charging is carefully reading the bat-

tery manufacturers instructions. Typically it is stated for a
lead/acid bartery to charge at no more than 1/10 the scar-

ed bartery amperage. For example a lead /acid battery
listed at 10 amps should be charged at 1 amp per hour.
The 10 amp battery should be left on the charger for 15
hours for a 100% charge. A 12 volt, 1 amp trickle charg-
er will meet most needs at the consumer level. There are
many exceptions to this rule depending on battery type,
thus, consult the manufacturers instructions.

After charging add distilled water to the lead acid battery
to the maximum fill line and return to the charger for 1
hour. For the maintenance free battery no additional
water or electrolyte is needed.

The best chargers for initialization and maintenance are
the “Battery Tender” brand. These “smart” chargers iden-
tify the type of battery and apply either constant current
or constant voltage as is needed. Constant current charg-
ing is optimal for deeply discharged batteries and con-
stant voltage is good for maintaining a battery ar tip-top

voltage. These chargers can be left attached to the battery

at all times when not being ridden and only require a
monthly check of electrolyte level.

10/1/00

LEVEL Il MAINTENANCE

Charging Yuasa Maintenance Free Batteries

Yuasa recommends that their maintenance free battery be
charged with a constant-current charger that can push as
much as 16.9 volts. The battery needs to be monitored
during initialization to not exceed full charge,
Maintenance free batteries are 100% charged at 13.0
volts. Also, remember that when a barttery comes directly
off the charger it will have a surface charge and give a
false volrage reading. The battery must sit 1-2 hours to
dissipate the surface charge. Another way to quickly dissi-
pate the surface charge is to place a load on the battery.
Leave the headlight on for 3 minutes to dissipate the sur-
face charge.

All chis leads to purchasing a high quality charger that
determines the battery condition and type and applies
the correct volrage, current and time.

Battery voltage using a multimeter

State of Maintenance Conventional
Charge Free Lead/ Acid
~100% 13.0v 12.6
73% 12.8v 12.4
50% 12.5v 12.1
25% 12.2v 11.9
0% 12.0v or less 11.8v or less

Voltage Regulator Performance Test

Connect a muldmeter to the bactery terminals. Set the
meter to dc volrs, scale of 20 or less. Start the bike and
observe the meter.

Increase the R.P.M. until the voltage reaches 14-15 volts,
At this point the voltage regulator/rectifier should pre-
vent any further increase in voltage.

If the volrage continues to increase with more R.PM.
than the regulator/rectifier needs replaced. Overcharging
of the battery occurs with this condition.



LEVEL 1l MAINTENANCE

Voltage Drop Testing For a Low
Cranking Starter

Tools required:
Digital multimeter

Voltage drop testing compares the voltage loss berween 2
points in an operating circuit and displays the difference.
The advantage to voltage drop testing is that none of the
connections have to be disassembled to conduct the test.

More informarion on barteries is available in the Electrical
Trouble Shooting Section, Battery Maintenance and Care.

First measure the battery voltage. Set the meter to read
DC voltage. Connect the red multimerer lead to the
positive (+) post of the battery and the black lead to the
negative (-) post of the bartery. A maintenance free bat-
tery with 100% charge will read 13.0 volts de, a lead
antimony will read 12.7vdc and a lead calcium will read
12.6vdc.

Press the starter button and read the battery cranking
voltage displayed on the multimeter.

Power Side Voltage Drop Test

There are 2 ways to measure voltage drop across the bat-
tery cable. The first method involves taking the battery
veltage you measured in the prior instructions minus the
voltage measured at the starter. To measure the starter
voltage, place the red multimeter lead on the starter post
and the black lead to ground. Press the starter button
and read the multimeter. As an example, if the battery
voltage is 12.5vdc and the starter voltage is 10vdc sub-
tracting the 2 vields a voltage drop of 2.5vdc. This
should be considered a very high amount.

Barttery cranking 12.5vdc
- Starter cranking 11.0vdc

Voltage drop  2.5vdc

This method is very good for understanding how the
voltage drop is derived.

The second method is easier to perform. Place the red
multimeter lead on the positive post of the bartery. Place
the black multimeter lead on the power post of the
starter, Press the starter button and read the multimeter.

If greater than 0.5vdc than insufficient voltage is reaching
the starter. Clean the following: battery terminals, the
battery cable terminals, the starter cable terminals; and
the starter post. Again, check the voltage drop across the
circuit. If the voltage is still 0.5vdc or higher, the battery
power cable is not carrying sufficient voltage to the
starter and needs replaced.

ELECTRICAL TROUBLESHOOTING

Replace the battery/starter power cable and perform
another voltage drop test.

If the voltage drop is 0.5vdc or less then the cable is
operating satisfactory. If not, a ground side voltage drop
test needs to be performed.

Ground Side Voltage Drop Test

To perform a ground side voltage drop test, place the
black lead of the multimeter to the negative battery post.
Place the red multimerer lead on the starter case. Press
the red multmeter lead onto the starter case,

Press the starter burton and read the multimerer, The
ground voltage drop should be .4vdc or less because the
load device (starter in this case) should use up all the
available voltage if the ground is ground (return) is ade-
quate. A voltage drop close to 0.0 is desirable. If a high
voltage drop is measured, then there is 2 bad ground.
Clean the ground circuit and test again.

If after replacing the defective parts and there have been
no detected problems in the test parts, the starter needs
to be replaced.

Other Voltage Drop Tests

Voltage drop tests can be performed on starter solenoids,

switches, headlights, taillights, brake lights, etc.

Maximum voltage drop for motoreycle circuits are:

Starter circuit: maximum volitage drop
Positive side 0.5vdc
Negative side 0.4vdc

Starter solenoid 0.2vdc

Charging circuit: maximum voltage drop
Positive side 0.3v charging at 20 A
Negative side 0.1lv

Other circuits:

Headlights, brake lights taillights: maximum
voltage drop

Positive side 0.2vdc
Negative side 0.2vdc

10/1/00



ELECTRICAL TROUBLESHOOTING

Current Draw Test

This test is performed to determine if there is a current
draw on the battery causing the battery to be drained.
Presently the Indian Chief has no accessories (clock,
radio etc.) that places a drain on the battery while the
motorcycle is not running,

Disconnect the ground cable from the negative post of
the battery.

Set the meter to register amperage (current flow). Place
the positive lead of the multimeter on the negative post
of the battery. Place the negarive lead of the muldmerer
on the ground cable terminal.

Make sure the ignition key is turned to the off position.

Read the meter. There may be some leakage through the
regulator. A perfect condition would be 0 amps.

Stator AC Output Test

Disconnect the regulator/rectifier from the stator at the
engine case. Set your multmeter to read ac volrage.
Place the multimeter leads into the staror sockers. Srart
the bike and read the meter. The alternator should pro-
duce 16-20 vac per thousand R.EM.

Alternator output
16-20 volts ac per thousand R.P.M.

Stator check

Grounded stator

With the ignition off, disconnect the regularor/recrifier
from the stator at the engine case. Set your mulrimerter ro
read conrtinuity (RX1 scale). Place the multimeter leads
into one of the stator sockets and ground the other.

There should be infinite resistance (no continuity). If the
meter displays any other resistance figure, this indicates
the stator is grounded and must be replaced.

Do the same for the other stator socket. Again, there
should be infinite resistance (no continuity). If the meter
displays any other resistance figure this indicates the sta-
tor is grounded and must be replaced.

10/1/00

LEVEL Il MAINTENANCE

Correct stator resistance
(infinity)
Shorted Stator

With the ignition off, disconnect the regulator/recrifier
from the stator at the engine case. Set your multimeter to
read conrinuiry (RX1 scale). Place the multimeter leads
into the stator sockers.

The stator resistance should be 0.1-0.2 ochms. Should the
meter measure no resistance, or higher than 0.2 ohms,
then the stator needs to be replaced.

Correct stator resistance
0.1-0.2 chms



LEVEL 11 MAINTENANCE

Evaporative Emissions System

The evaporative emission system installed on the Indian
Chief limits the amount of fuel vapor being placed into
the atmosphere as required by the State of California.
Forty-nine state bikes at this time do not require this
system be installed.

The Vacuum spring diaphragm actaches to the carburetor.
With the engine running, engine vacuum keeps the valve
open. When the engine is shut off the valve closes which
prevents fuel vapors from exiting the carburetor mouth,
thus, not polluting'[he atmosphere.

The fuel vapors from the carburetor and gas tank are
routed ro the charcoal canister and stored until che
engine is started. The vapors in the canister are then
routed to the carburetor and burned during normal com-
busticn.

The solenoid valve operates by an electrical signal supplied
by the ignition switch.

Once the ignition key is turned on, the solenoid valve is
opened allowing vacuum from the carburetor to open the
vacuum spring diaphragm.

The one-way valve located between the solenoid valve

and the "y" tubing connector allows vacuum flow in one
direction — toward the solenoid valve.

and a 90° bend to it. The valve is designed to hold "X"
amount of fuel vapor pressure in the charcoal canister
before it "pops off" and bleeds to the remainder of the
system.

Troubleshooting the system

Vacuum Spring Diaphragm

Malke sure the but-
terfly operated by
the vacuum spring
diaphragm
{atrached ro the
carburetor) opens
fully when the
starter is engaged.

EVAPORATIVE EMISSIONS SYSTEM

Solenoid Valve

With the ignition key on and pressure applied to the

"IN" port, flow should be felt through the "OUT" port.

Solenoid controlled check valve

With the ignition key in the off position apply a small
amount of pressure to the "IN" port of the solenoid
valve. No flow should be felt from the "OUT" port.

Replace the solenoid valve if both conditions are not met.

One-Way Valve

Apply low pressure to the one-way valve. In one direction
flow should be felt. When flow direction is reversed no
flow should be felt. If both conditions are no mer then
the valve should be replaced.

One way valve

Pressure Relief Valv

N

Pressure Relief Valve

101400



EVAPORATIVE EMISSIONS SYSTEM LEVEL 1l MAINTENANCE @

Hook Up of Hoses

Carbon Canister

5o : ;
Carbon canister to vacuwm spring diaphragm.

Restrictor

Restrictor

101100



LEVEL 1l MAINTENANCE

Rear Wheel Removal and
Installation

Tools required:
1/2” hex socket
15/16" hex socket
ratchet

torque wrench

Rear Wheel Removal

Place a jack under the frame ar the rransmission cross-

member. Lift the bike off the ground.

Loosen the 2 axle adjuster nuts using a deep 1/2” hex
socket. Loosen them in equal amounts and count the
revolutions. Loosen them enough to remove the drive
belt from the sprocker. Note the amount on a piece of

pap(-:r.
Remove the cotter key from the axle nur. Loosen the axle
nut using a 15/16” hex socket.

Remove the nur from the axle. Adjust the jack under the
motorcycle to have the rear wheel just touching the
ground. Remove the axle from the rear wheel.

Lift the tire at least 6” off the ground, higher is better.
This allows the tire to be wiggled from under fender.

Gently remove the wheel from the swingarm noting
where each spacer is located. Place the spacers off to their
respective sides of the motorcycle,

Rear Wheel Installation

Insert the 1/2" length black powder coated spacer into
the sprocket side seal.

Insert the 1/2” chrome spacer into the brake rotor side of
the wheel

Place the wheel into the swingarm, sprocket to the left
side of the bike. Loop the drive belt over the sprocket.
Slip the 14" length black powder coated spacer berween
the left swingarm and 1/2” black spacer. Lightly grease
the axle. Slip the axle through the swingarm and wheel
from left to right. De not fully insert the axle.

Slip the stepped aluminum spacer between the right
swingarm and brake hanger. The hanger is counter bored
for the step in the spacer.

Fully insert the axle. Slip the axle washer onto the axle.
Thread the castle nut onto the axle and finger tighten.

REAR WHEEL REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION

Adjust the drive belt tension. Bring the adjuster nuts to
the original position and righten the axle.

Lift the rear of the motorcycle off of the ground approxi-
marely 1/2”. Rotate the rear wheel in a forward direction
checking for belr tracking, The belt should track to the
left side of the sprocket in approximately 15 revolutions.
Loosen the axle and adjust if necessary.

Check the belt tension. On the lower rung of the belt,
find a distance halfway between the transmission shaft
and the rear wheel axle. This point will be approximately
1 aft of the lower swingarm rocker.

Place the belt tension tool at the halfway point. Apply 10
pounds of force deflecting the belt upward. Measure the
deflection distance. The correct deflection value is 3/8"-1/2".

Rotate the dre 1/2 a revolution and recheck the belt ten-
sion again. Do this a few more times. You may find tight
and loose spots, yet the measurements should fall within
the 3/8"-1/2" range. Adjust if necessary.

Torque the axle nurt to 60-65 foot pounds. Insert a new
corter key and bend.

lo/L/00




ROCKER BOX GASKET REPLACEMENT

Rocker Box Gasket
Replacement

This procedure is written to change the top, center and
lower rocker box gaskets. If only the top and center gas-
kets are the only ones that need to be changed, then only
the top and center covers require removal — you do not
need to remove the bottom rocker box.

When all the gaskets need changed on both the front and
rear bottom rocker boxes, remave the front cylinder first.
Removing the front rocker box first allows the rear tappers
to bleed down eliminating the push rods being loosened.

The frone cylinder pushrods do not require removal to
change front rocker gaskets.
Tools required:

3/16” hex bit socket

1/4" 12 point hex socket

5/16" 12 point hex socket

7/16" hex socket

1/2” hex socket

brass punch

soft faced mallet

Remove dash / Remove fuel ranks

Loosen the four screws on top of the rocker box.
Depending upon the rocker box manufacturer, use either
a 3/16” hex key, 1/4” 12 point hex socket or 5/16" 12
point hex socket.

Remove the 4 bolts from the rocker box.

Tap the top cover with a soft faced hammer to loosen if
needed. Do the same for the rocker box center ("D" ring).

Remove the top cover followed by the center "D" ring.
When Only The Top or Center Gaskets are Leaking
Clean and inspecr all gasket surfaces.

Replace the umbrella valve.

Place a new outer center gasket and new inner center gasket
on the lower rocker box.

Slip the cleaned center rocker box cover ("D" ring) on
the lower rocker box.

Install a new top rocker cover gasket onto the center
cover ("D" ring).

Slip the top cover on.

10/1/00

LEVEL Il MAINTENANCE

Insert the 4 rocker cover bolts into the top rocker cover.
Torque to 8 foot pounds following the sequence below.

?;}J‘q!&!' .\'E‘ql’(d'ﬂft’

When All Gaskers For Both Front And Rear Cylinders Are
Being Repfrr(rd

Front Rocker Box

Bring the rear cylinder to top dead center (both valves

closed).

Loosen the four screws on top of the front rocker box.
Depending upon the rocker box manufacture, use either
a 3/16" hex key, 1/4” 12 point hex socket or 5/16” 12
point hex socker.

Remove the 4 bolts from the rocker box.

Tap the top cover with a soft faced mallet to loosen if
needed. Do the same for the rocker box center ("D" ring).

Remove the top cover followed by the center "D" ring.

Loosen the two 1/4” socket head bolts using a 3/16” hex
bit socket. Loosen the three 1/4” hex bolts using 2 7/16”
hex socket. Loosen the four 5/16” tower bolts using a
1/2” hex socker. Loosen each screw only 1-2 turns each.
Alrernarte until all pressure has been released by the valve
springs.

Lift the front rocker box from the cylinder head.

Clean all gasket surfaces.




LEVEL Il MAINTENANCE

Rear Rocker Box

Make sure the piston is at top dead center and the valves
are closed. If the tappets have bled down you should be
able to turn both push rods.

Loosen the 4 screws on top of the rear rocker box.
Depending upon the rocker box manufacturer, use either
a 3/16" hex key, 1/4” 12 poinr hex sockert or 5/16” 12
point hex socker.

Remove the 4 bolts from the rocker box.

Tap the top cover with a soft faced mallet to loosen if
needed. Do the same for the rocker box center ("D ring).

Remove the top cover followed by the center "D" ring,

Remove the right rear 5/16” bolt holding the exhaust
rocker shaft to the rocker box.

Use a 1/2” hex socker,

Using a brass punch and maller, tap both rocker arm
shafts from the rocker box. Mark each shaft upon
removal, "Intake” or "Exhaust."

Remove the rocker arms. Mark each rocker arm "Inrake”

or "Exhaust”.

Pull the intake push rod (front) from the rocker box and
mark with masking tape "Intake."

Pull the rear push rod (rear) from the rocker box and
mark with masking tape "Exhaust.”"

Remove the two 1/4” socket head bolts holding the rocker
box to the cylinder head using a 3/16” hex bit socket.

Remove the three 1/4” hex head bolts using a 7/16” hex
socket.

Remove the rocker box from the head.

Inspect the rocker arm pads and ball sockets for pitting
and excessive wear. Replace the rocker arms if necessary.

Clean all gasket surfaces.

Assembly

Return the push rods to their original position.
Place new gaskets on top of the cylinder head.
Place the rocker box on the head and align.

Inserr the two 1/4”-20 x 14" socker heads and thread
inward. Insert the three 1/47-20 x 14" hex bolts.

Return the rocker arms to their correct position.

View the rocker shafts and notice that the notch on each
goes toward the pushrod side.

ROCKER BOX GASKET REPLACEMENT

Align the intake rocker arm to the rocker box. Insert the
intake rocker shaft into the rocker box shaft tower from
the right side of the bike. Do not insert the shaft fully.
Allow the notches to be visible. Rotate the shaft to have
the notch vertical. Continue tapping the shaft inward
until the notch aligns with the bolt hole in the shaft
tower. The bolt engages the notches locking the shaft.
Insert the 5/167-18 x 2%” long bolt into the rocker box
locking the shaft.

Notches in J}ng‘ir
Do the same for the exhaust rocker.

Slip the two 5/16"-18 x 24" long bolts into the valve side
of the shaft rower.

Use the torque sequence photo below for all the bottom
rocker bolts,

Torque sequence

10/1/00



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Numbers 1, 2, 3 & 4 are 5/16"-18 bolts. Torque to 18
foot pounds using a 1/2” hex socker.

Numbers 5, 6 & 7 are 1/4”-20 hex bolts. Torque to 12
foot pounds using a 7/16” hex socket.

Numbers 8 & 9 are 1/4”-20 socket heads. Torque to 10-
12 foot pounds using a 3/16” hex bit socket.

Replace the umbrella valve before.

Place a new outer center gasket and new inner center gas-
ker on the lower rocker box.

Slip the cleaned center ro:;kcr_box cover ("D" ring) on
the lower rocker box.

Install a new top rocker cover gasker onto the center
cover ("D" ring).

Slip the top cover on.

Insert the four rocker cover bolts into the top rocker
cover. Torque to 8 foot pounds.

Refer to photo #41 for the correct torque sequence.

1041400

LEVEL Il MAINTENANCE



LEVEL Il MAINTENANCE

Starter Removal and
Installation

Tools required:
3/16" hex bit socket
1/47 hex bit socket
5/16" hex bit socket
7/16" hex socket
1/2" hex socket
1/2° box P:nd wrench
10mm box end wrench
13 or 14mm hex socket
#3 phillips screw driver
punch
hammer

157 zip ties

Remove the seat.

Remove the negative battery ground strap first followed
by the positive side. Remove the battery.

Unplug the brake light wires attached to the pressure sen-
sor. The pressure sensor is located on_the frame rail and
forward of the oil bag drain tube.

Pull the positive battery cable from the oil bag,
Pull the negative battery cable form the oil bag.

Pull the brake light wires from the pressure sensor up
through the oil bag.

Pull the wire going to the starter solenoid. The wire has a

90° female crimp fitting.

Remove the rear shift rod linkage bolt.
Remove the outer primary cover.
Remave the air cleaner cover.

Remave the lower left nylock hex nur from the rubber oil
bag mount using a 7/16” hex socket and extension.

Remove the lower right "L" bracket nut and bolt from
the oil bag using a 1/2” hex socket and box end wrench.
The bolt goes through the "L" bracket and frame.

Remove the 2 rear oil bag bolts using a 1/2” hex socker.
The right bolc has the ground strap attached to it.

The oil bag can now be slid to the right and almost all the
way out of the frame, Place a 15 zip tie through the

INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Right Front “L"” Bracket

small opening of the left rear oil bag and around the right
frame rail. This suspends the oil bag from the frame rail.

Starter Removal

Tap the lock tab away from the jackshaft bolt using a
punch and hammer.

Place a set of channel locks on the pinion gear to keep it
from rotating while loosing the jackshaft bolt. Remove

the jackshaft bolt using a 7/16” hex socker. Access to the
bolt is from the left side of the bike. Inspect the jackshaft

drive gear for excessive wear or chipped reeth.

Remove the 2 bolts holding the starter to the transmis-
sion using a 1/4” hex bit socket. Gently pull the starter
form the transmission being careful nort to scratch the
chrome pieces.

The starter/jackshaft coupling may be attached to the
starter or the jackshaft. Remove the coupling and clean
the old grease from the inner splines. Inspect the splines
for wear.

Apply new grease to the coupling splines and slip onto
the new starter.

Starter Installation
Apply blue Loctite to the 2 socket head starter bolts.

Align the coupling splines to the jackshaft splines and
push the starter inward, Make sure the transmission vent
tube is routed under the starter.

Align the starter bolt holes to the transmission bolr holes,
Thread the bolts into the holes and leave loose.

Upon the jackshaft bolt is a lockplate. Align the lockplate
groove tab to the jackshaft keyway groove, and thread the
bolt into the starter. Do not tighten the bolt.

Tighten the 2 starter bolts using a 1/4” hex bit socket.
Torque to 15-20 foot pounds.

10/1/00




INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Tighten the starter jackshaft bolt using a 7/16” hex socket,
Torque to 7-9 foot pounds.

Pull the pinion gear toward the clutch. Release the gear
checking for proper retraction.

Binding can occur berween the keyway groove tab and
the pinion gear if the tab is nor fully seated. Use a punch
and hammer o fully seat the tab. Pull and release the
pinion gear again checking for binding,

Bend the lockplate tab over the jackshaft bolt to secure it.

Apply di-electric grease to the positive (power) battery
cable ring terminal and the solenoid post.

Slip the positive cable onto the solenoid stud.

Place the star washer onto the solenoid post followed by
the nut. Align the cable tw be pointing toward the left
side of the motorcycle.

Depending upon the nut size use either a 13 or 14mm
wrench to tighten. Torque to 65-80 inch pounds (5.4-6.6
foot pounds).

Slip the rubber boot over the stud and cable.

0il Tank Installation
Clip the zip tie used to secure the tank to the frame.

Slip the tank back into the frame being careful not to
scratch any components. The rear tank mount (black in
color) slips behind the frame cross member while the left
front rubber mounted stud slips through the frame
mount.

Feed the battery cable through the left rear of the oil bag.

Feed the brake light wires and the solenoid wire through
the right rear of the oil bag.

The solenoid wire has a 90° female crimp connector.
Atrtach this to the male connector on the solenoid.

10/1/00

LEVEL Il MAINTENANCE

Apply blue
Loctite to the
2 rear oil tank
bolts. Align
the rear oil
tank mount
(black in
color) ro the
frame
through
holes. Slip the
left bolt
through the
frame and
thread into
the oil tank
mount. Do

nor tighren.

Slip the remaining bolt through the battery ground strap.
Slip the bolt with ground strap through the frame and
thread into the oil tank bracker.

Align the righe front "L" bracker to the frame. The "L”
bracket sits on top of the frame bracket. Apply blue
Loctite to the bolt and slip through the "L" bracker and
frame. Slip the lock washer onto the bolt and thread the
nut on. Do not tighten.

Thread the nylock nut onto the left front rubber stud.
Lightly snug the hardware in the following sequence:
a. Left rear bolc using a 1/2” hex socket.

b. Right rear bolt with ground strap using a 1/2” hex
socket. Align the strap to be vertical.

c. Left rubber mount nylock nut using a 7/16” hex socker.

d. Right front nut and bolt using a 1/2” box end wrench
and 1/2” hex socket.

Check alignment of the oil bag to the frame rails and oil



LEVEL Il MAINTENANCE

Left Front Qil Tank Mount

bag to the frame mounts. Adjust if necessary.
Torque the hardware to the following specifications:

a. Left rear bolt using a 1/2” hex socket, torque to 17-19
foot pounds.

b. Right rear bolt with ground strap using a 1/2” hex
sacker, torque to 17-19 foor pounds.

c. Left rubber mounc nylock nurt using a 7/16” hex socker,
torque to 8-10 foot pounds.

d. Right front nur and bolt using a 1/2” box end wrench
and 1/2” hex socket, torque to 17-19 foot pounds.

Attach the 2 brake light connectors to the brake line
pressure sensor. The brake light wire has 2 straight female
connectors attached, There is no polarity for the pressure

senigs Positive Battery cable

After oil tank
installarion,
inspect the
battery cable
routing mak-
ing sure there
is not direct

/
Potential Chaffing Point

conract
between the
mertal bartery
box pan and
the cable. A
foam battery

~ l/.

tray liner is
installed o
prevent cable Foam Pad
chaffing. If
direct contact
does occur, chaffing of the wire can take place leading to
shorting of the battery.

Apply di-electric grease to the posts of the battery. Install
the battery with the positive post located to the left,
Arrach the positive cable to the bartery first followed by
the negative ground strap. Use a 10mm hex wrench.
Torque to 96 inch pounds (8 foot pounds).

INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Apply blue Loctite to the outer primary cover socker
head bolts. Install the ourter primary cover. Tighten the
boles using a 3/16” hex bit socket. Torque to 8-10 foot
pounds.

Lubricare the rear shift rod linkage bolt using grease.
Apply blue Loctite to the first 1/8” of bolt threads.
Torque to 13-19 foot pounds using a 3/16” hex bit socket.

Apply blue Loctite to the 3 air cleaner cover screws,
Install the air cleaner cover. Tighten the screws using a #3
phillips screw driver. Torque to 84-108 inch pounds (7-9
foot pounds).

Apply blue Loctite to the 2 socker head bolts for the sear.
Tighten using a 5/16” hex bit socket. Torque to 25 foot
pounds.

Bikes with a passenger seat, tighten the rear socket head
bolt using a 3/16” hex bit socket. Torque to 96 inch
pounds (8 foot pounds).

/100



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE LEVEL Il MAINTENANCE

Wheel Bearing End Play }Tlands piul[ the wheel rox.v:m:l you wl:l'ile reading the indi-
. cator. Correct end play is .003-.008",
Check and Adjustment -

Wheel bearing end play is critical to the handing and safe
operation of the motorcycle. Incorrect end play will
result in decreased bearing life. Insufficient bearing end
play may cause the bearing to seize while excessive end
play may result in unstable handling.

Wheel bearing end play specification .003-.008"

Tools required:

Dial indicator, .001" resolution

Magnetic base e
1/2° hex bit socket Checking end play. Both hands are pulling in this photo.

718" hex bit socket To adjust end play change the center hub spacer.
Installing a longer spacer increases end play while a short-
er spacer decreases end play.

Front wheel R =
Raise the front wheel off the ground.

Loosen the 2 acorn nurs 1/2 turn on the bottom of the
right fork leg cap holding the axle.

Use a 1/2” hex socker.

Torque the axle nut located on the left side of the axle to
50-55 foot pounds using a 7/8" hex sockert.

Torque the 2 acorn nuts using a 1/2” hex socket to 9-13

foot pounds.
Tiwo varieties of center hub spacers used on the Cfm_'f ‘

Below is a list of Center Hub Spacers lengths with corre-
sponding part numbers.

Length P/N

4.400 23-056
4.405 23-047
4.410 23-048
4415 23-049

4,420 23-057
4,425 23-050
4.430 23-051

Indicator Mounting

4.435 23-052
Place the magnetic indicator base on the disc brake 4,440 23-058
caliper. Adjust the indicator to contact the center of the 4.445 23.059

axle. Make sure the indicaror plunger moves parallel to

the axle to avoid indicator trigonometry error. 4.450 23-060

4.555 23-061

Grasp the tire at the perimeter. With both hands push
4.065 23-062

the wheel away from you. Zero the indicator. Wich both

101700



LEVEL 11 MAINTENANCE

To remove the center hub spacer the front wheel will
require removal.

Loosen and remove the left side axle nut using a 7/8” hex
socket.

Loosen the right fork leg axle cap using a 1/2” hex socker.
Remove the speedometer cable from the drive uni.

Gently pull the axle from the wheel allowing the front
wheel to fall to the ground.

Round up any spacers that have fallen and place on the
axle.

Remove the seal from the left disc brake rotor side of the
wheel using a seal removal rool.

Lift the bcnring from the race and sit it on a clean, lint
free cloth.

Remove the center hub spacer and measure it’s length.

Replace the original hub spacer with one that you have
determined will correct thee our of spec end play.

Now is an excellent time to inspecr the bearing and race
for wear and lube if necessary. See page 44 of the
Renewal Service Procedures for lubricarion information.

Place the bearing into the race.

Clean and inspect the seal for any cuts or worn areas.
Replace if necessary.
Place a light film of grease on the ourer edge of the seal

and a liberal amount on the inside.

Align the seal to the hub. Gently seat the seal using a seal
driver or socket of comparable size. The diameter of the
socket should be slightly smaller than the O.D. of the seal.

Seal being driven into hub

INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Before inserting the wheel into forks check the brake

pads. Replace the pads if necessary.

[nsert a very large screw driver or pad spreader tool
between the brake pads and force them open.

Make sure the 1/2” thick spacer is inserted in the right

side wheel bearing seal.

Place the speedometer drive unit into the rotor side of

the bearing seal.

Make sure the speedo drive tabs index into the rotor.

FEront axle with hardware

Clean the axle and apply fresh grease.

Slip the axle through the right fork leg axle cap approxi-
mately 1/27. Slip the .650” width chrome spacer on the
axle.

Orient the rotor to the left side of the bike. Slip the
wheel berween the fork legs being careful not to damage
anything.

Lift the wheel upward and align with the axle. Slip the
axle inward through the wheel and into the left fork leg.

On the threaded side of the axle slip a 1/2” flac washer
followed by the 1/2” lock washer and the 1/2” hex nut.

Lightly righten the axle cap nut located on the bottom of
the right fork leg. The cap must be loose encugh to allow
the axle to slide while tightening the axle nut.

Align the speedometer drive tw angle downward from
horizontal at a 30° angle.

Torque the axle nut to 50-35 foot pounds using a 7/8”
hex socket.

Torque the axle clamp nuts to 9-13 foot pounds using a
1/2” hex socker.

Spin the wheel a couple dozen revolutions allowing the
bearing to seat itself into the race.

Again check the bearing end play. Adjust if necessary.
Specification is .003-.008"

Install the speedometer cable to the speedo drive unit.

100



INDIAN CHIEF SERVICE & PROCEDURES GUIDE

Rear Wheel End Play

Repeat the same process described’in the front wheel end
play. The same center hub spacers are used in the rear
wheel as the front.

Torque values for the rear wheel axle are 60-63 foot
pounds using a 15/16” hex socket.

After removal of the rear wheel check the drive belt ten-
sion and tracking, see page 10 of the Primary Service
Procedures for more information.

1071100

LEVEL |l MAINTENANCE




